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Juae 15, 1965 

Mr. R. E. Devine, Treasurer 
W. H. Shipman, Limited 
230 Xekuanaoa Street 
Hilo, Hawaii 

Dear Mr . Devine: 

nits letter is to acknowledge your letter dated June 4, 1965 . 
We had hoped to provide you with a more detailed answer by this time 
but find that the issues you raise need further consideration. 

We hope to provide you with a comprehensive reply shortly. 

Very truly yours, 

RAYMOND s. YAMASHITA 
Executive Officer 

RSY:1an 
cc: Mr. M. Thompson 
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w. H. sH I p mAn' lTD. 
230 KEKUANAOA ST. HILO, HAWAII 

June 4, 1965 ~~(Q;~ 

1· )j_ -
Mr. Raymond s. Yamashita 
Executive Officer 

S.ale or· 1awa'iDept. of Planning & Economic Development 
LAND USE COMMISSIONLand Use Comm_ission 

426 Queen Street 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 

Dear Mr. Yamashita: 

Fol lowing our phone conversation this afternoon I am writing you as suggested 
concerning the special permit request SP65-13 of w. H. Shipman, Ltd. to urbanize 
approximately 30.8 acres in six scattered areas in and around the vii !age of Keaau. 
Your staff report recommended denial of this petition. 

As explained to you by phone, five of these six parcels are existing plantation 
camps which were formerly part of a master lease to Puna Sugar Company, Ltd., 
which lease expired on December 31, 1964. These campsites were not included in the 
area now leased to Puna Sugar Company under their new lease effective January I, 1965. 
The principal reason for this, according to my understanding, is the general desire 
of al I plantations to get out of the housing business. Accordingly, prior to the 
expiration of the old lease, an agreement was reached between W. H. Shipman, Ltd., 
Puna Sugar Company, Ltd., the I.L .W.U. and others representing residents in these 
camps that w. H. Shipman, Ltd. would lease each camp to a hui of residents in the 
camp, each camp area as a separate lot. In other words, W. H. Shipman, Ltd. was not 
interested in leasing individual houses and the area occupied by each house to 
individual residents. The rental of each campsite was on the basis of $25.00 
per acre per year plus property taxes. The association or hui representing each 
camp agreed to prorate the total rental to each house and collect this rental and 
taxes and pay it to w. H. Shipman, Ltd. 

I think it is obvious that the situation here is of a social nature rather 
than an economic one. Most of these camp residents, according to my understanding, 
are either employees or pensioners of the Puna Sugar Company. Most of them are on 
the elderly side. The houses in these camps were sold to the individual residents 
by the Puna Sugar Company for a very nominal sum several years ago on the understand­
ing t hat they would have to move the houses or abandon them at the expiration 
of the plantation lease with w. H. Shipman, Ltd. as Puna Sugar Company could 
not guarantee that W. H. Shipman, Ltd. would be wi I ling to lease to individuals. 

The union and other representatives of the employees, as wel I as Puna 
Sugar Company, however, did approach W. H. Shipman, Ltd. with the resultant 
agreement that w. H. Shipman, Ltd. would lease each camp as one parcel. 
The houses are generally old and consequently have I ittle or no resale value. 
As a result, the cost of acquiring an additional parcel of land and moving 
these houses thereon is practically impossible for most of the present owners. 



June 4, 1965Mr. Raymond S. Yamashita 

Frankly, w. H. Shipman, Ltd. explored with the Union the possibility of 
opening up a tract of land somewhat removed from the present Keaau Village on the 
Puna Road where these substandard houses could be moved and not be a blight 
on adjoining property. This, too, proved impractical if not impossible. 

It Is not the intention of W. H. Shipman, Ltd. nor the Union representatives 
to tr y to perpetuate this camp housing situation but rather as present tenants 
pass on or move away, to gradually phase out this usage of the camp areas. 

In I ine with this thinking, the lease term is for a period of ten years with 
an option to renew for an additional period If the housing use of the areas has 
not been phased out at that time. These, then, are the reasons for re~uesting a zoning 
change and, I believe, essentially why the County Planning & Traffic Commission 
recommended approval. 

In the case of the 6th parcel, specifically Lot B, containing 1. 8 acres , 
Tax Map Key 1-6-03: Por. B, this is the residence of the plantation physic i an. 
It has been used as a residence for many many years and recognizing this the 
County Master Plan proposes to zone it residential. Here, too, the resident physician, 
Dr. Steuermann, has purchased this house from the plantation and desires to lease 
or purchase the individual lot from w. H. Shipman, ltd. 

We are constantly besieged and beseeched by individuals in these camps 
as we( I as their attorneys as to when the camp leases wi I I be executed. Our 
surveyors have prepared the necessary maps for submission to the Land Court 
creating separate lots for these six parcels but we have not filed our petition 
with the Land Court in the hopes that your land Use Commis~ion would grant 
approva I to the rezoning. 

We do appreciate your wi I lingness to restudy the situation and we hope 
you wi II be able to recommend a course of action to us. 

Yours very truly, 

w~~ 
R. E. 

\ 

Devine, Treasurer 
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Commissioners 
Present: 

Absent: 

Staff 
Preaent: 

STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

MINUTES OF PUBLIC HEARING AND 
MEETING 

Board Room, County Building 
Hilo, Hawaii 

1:00 P. M. - March 19, 1965 

Myron B. Thompson 
Charles S. Ota 
Goro Inaba 
Shiro Nishimura 
Robert G. Wenkam 
Leslie E. L. Wung 
Jim P. Ferry 

C.E.S. Burns 
Shelley M. Me.rk· 

Raymond S. Yamashita, Executive Officer 
Roy Takeyama, Legal Counsel 
Gordon Soh, Associate Planner 
Alberta Kai, Stenographer 

The public hearing was called to order by Chairman Thompson who 
opened the meeting with a prayer. Ttie Commissioners and staff were 
introduced. The procedures of the public hearing were outlined. 
All persons participating or presenting testimonies during this 
hearing were sworn in by the· Chairman. 

PETITION OF MOLLY D. ZIMRING (A64-73) TO AMEND DISTRICT BOUNDARIES IN 
THE VICINITY OF THE JUNCTION OF KUPULAU ROAD AND AINALOA DRIVE IN 
HILO FROM AN AGRICULTURAL DISTRICT BOUNDARY TO AN URBAN DISTRICT BOUNDARY 
SO AS TO INCORPORATE 25. 6 7 ACRES WITHIN THE HILO URBAN DISTRICT FOR 
DEVELOPMENT OF A 25 LOT SUBDIVISION: Described as Third Division, 
2-4-36: 1 (formerly 2-4-05: 43), containing 25.67 acres. 

The background and analysis on the above petition was presented by 
Gordon Soh (copy of report on file). The staff's recommendation was 
for denial on the following bases: 

(a) that the land in question is as much if not more so, 
surrounded by agricultural uses as urban uses; 

(b) that there are areas more suitably located and easily 
serviced by public agencies closer to Hilo; 
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(c) that the area is not clearly identifiable with the existing 
developments at Camp 6; 

(d) that sufficient areas in Hilo have been districted for 
urban growth for the next ten years; 

(e) that the topography and drainage of the parcel is as much 
suitable for grazing as for urban uses; 

(f) that other low density areas contiguous to urbanized areas 
have already been districted: 

(g) that urbanization of petitioner ' s land would not be 
consistent with the development plan for Hilo; 

(h) that an overbundance of land with low agricultural capability 
has already been included in the Hilo ~rban district; 

(i) that the parcel in question would represent a large addition 
to the 92 acre Camp Urban district which is not fully developed; 
and that the parcel would not be the most logical extension 
of that district ; 

(j) that the addition of the parcel would extend the area of law 
density urban districts near Hilo. 

The County's recommendation was for approval on the basis that: 

(1) the parcel is adjacent to an existing urban zone; 

(2) the parcel will not be used for agricultural purposes, and 
the surrounding areas are evidenced by urban type developments; 

(3) the government road which the parcel fronts on has an existing 
county water system, electricity, and telephone service; 

(4) the nearby urban development is served with a public school, 
playground, and a gymnasium; 

(5) the parcel is not suitable for high capacity or intensive 
cultivation of agricultural products. 

Mrs. Molly Zimring stated that back in 1920 there was a sugar operation· 
known as the Waiakea Mill. At that time hand cultivation of sugar 
cane was used. From 1926 to 1930 the business of this mill dropped 
off because the land was not of very fine quality. At one time this 
land was owned by the Territory. The Territory subdivided it >into 
homesite lots of 26.65 ~cres with the idea that homesteaders would 
become independent cane growers and sell their products to the mill. 
In 1931 or 1932, the mill went out of business. It was not a 
profitable operation in the area . The original homesteader was 
Mr. Haruo Maedo who sold these parcels to other homesteaders. They 
tried various expediencies since they couldn't grow cane on it 
or profitably sell it. At the present time, this land which has 
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been in three ownerships is vacant. The area is very poor for grazing 
and for cattle in general. The nearest cattle raiser is Jack Russell. 
Mr. Russell leases 130 acres from the State near Camp 10 and can 
not earn a complete living from cattle raising. Around 1956, a 
Mr . Shipplay decided to try growing macadamia nuts. He spent $20,000 
on this agricultural venture. In 1959 which was his best year, he 
gave up and lost $18,000. In 1962 this parcel (pointing to map) was 
subdivided and presently has 8 homes. The subdivision was completed 
less than two years ago. The 8 homes have been built in the last year 
and a half, and have added almost $100,000 in taxable assessment and 
improvements to broaden the base of Hawaii County. This indicates 
the use to which this property can be suitably put to in this area, 
with no cost to the county. The staff has used this table in the 
staff report to show how slow development in Hilo is. By comparison 
with Oahu this may be slow, but by comparison with growth in Hilo 
this is very fast. There is only one parcel from Ainaloa to Kamani 
in agricultural use and quite successful. This is owned by a Mr. Yagi. 
However, this land which we owned for 6 years had been in part-time 
agricultural use. It has been used for anthurium raising, and a 
holding pen for cattle. At the present time it is useful for 
nothing. There is a paved road from Ainaola to Haihai Road for 
which the county spent $1,000 in 1963. It is a 650 to 700 foot paved 
road. The first proposed 8 lots have paved roads. In addition there 
is an eight inch water line and all utilities are in. The land 
is suitable for nothing else and if it is taken out of its present 
classification, there is no loss. It is already subdivided into 
three 50,000 sq. ft. lots, or 1.1 acre lots. Our proposal is to 
put in small roadside lots which we propose to sell for $2500 or less. 
These (pointing to map) being less valuable will pzobably be about 
$2200 and these on the paved road about $2500. The present zoning of 
this parcel is 1-A which permits S0,000 sq. ft. minimum lots, and 
roadside lots of 7,500 sq. ft. minimum. 

Four things have happened since 1961 which have changed the mind of 
the County ~n this parcel. (1) 3\ miles from this property, $1\ million 
has been spent to put in a very modern shopping center; (2) 3 miles 
from this property some $6 million has been invested in the Holy 
Cross Church, the Holy Apostle Church, the ILWU building, the Army 
Reserve Building, a proposed YMCA building and the Univeristy of 
Hawaii Hilo Campus additions consisting of a library and a dormitory, 
etc. (3) 1 3/4 miles away (mileage by speedometer of car) the Kawananakoa 
School complex and playground exists since 1962 and early 1963. It 
consists of the elementary-intermediate schools, large playground 
and the proposed high school. (4) All the subdivisions listed in 
the staff report on page 3 except the two 10 acre ones were not in 
or were not subdivided. The only subdivisions were the two 10 acre 
ones subdivided into big parcels. However, there were roadside lots 
which were subdivided directly across of Kapago. There was some delay 
about putting in the wate1· line so there wasn't any building done on 
it. From 1962-64 the rest of these subdivisions went in. By comparison 
the number of houses (15 homes) 111 that space of time may be slow by 
Oahu standards but by Hilo standards that is amazing. The reason for 
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the development, which we consider very fast, is not because it is 
more desirable than any other place but rather because of its 
economics. There is one little factor left out of this 10 year urban 
expansion reserve in Hilo (1,190 acres) which is to fulfill all of 
our needs and that is 75% of our family population earn less than 
$7,000 a year, and that land is 40-50¢ per sq. ft. with the minimum 
lot price at $5,000. So 75% of our families are priced out of the 
market. There is only one place in the past year or two 11here people 
csa buy at 25¢ a sq. ft., and that is in this area and these subdivisions 
of 15,000 sq. ft. lots priced at $2,750 per lot. It is economical. 
Many of these lots are not built on because many of these lots were 
paid in cash - $500 down and $32.50 per month. These 15 homes in the 
past two years have added $200,000 in taxes to broaden the county 
tax base and have done the county a great deal of good. 

The past two years the county has put in a paved read and an eight 
inch water line. This water line which was completed in December 1962 
is 2,250 ft. long and capable of serving 100 connections at a minimum. 
It costs $15,000 to put this in. On the east side , there are 18 water 
connections. On the west side , there are 2, or a total of 20. Utilization 
of this water line is only l/5th of its capacity. This same illustration 
of the water line can be applied to the road, school, recreational 
facilities, electricity, telephone which are there and available for 
this urban area. These are being used only on one side of the street. 
There is a 30 foot road all in this section , and no 15 foot soap box 
as down here. There is an access by Haihai and Ainaola. All of these 
services are there and available and useful for only one side of the 
road. We propose to bring in 25 more new users. The annual income 
from these 20 users is estimated to be $720. With 25 more new users 
this will bring the utilization of these services to\ its capacity 
and raise the annual income to $1620. If the cost were shared and 
the income doubled it would be no cost to the county since everything 
is presently there. It is true this is an isolated development, but 
it is there. The services are being paid for and it is being under 
used. Wouldn't it be a benefit to our county to get additional users? 
This is why the county has given its five reasons for approving this. 
In 1961 the county felt one way. At the present time as a result 
of what has happened since 1961, the master plan for 1965 has been 
changed. So if the Land Use Commission makes it a policy to go 
along with the master plan of the local governmental body then the 
recommendation contained in the staff repo~t is in error because it 
recommends going along with the master plan as it existed in 1961. 

In summary Mrs. Zimring stated that this parcel of land has never 
produced anything agriculturally. It is idle and vacant land. It could 
be producing improve~ents (taxable improvements) to broaden our tax 
rates at no cost to the county. The services are all there. It could 
help advertise the cost improvements already in and bring in s~me 
more income and broacen the tax base. It is eminently suitable for 
small lots. It is one of the few parcels of cheap land available. 
There is a need for lots priced at $2500 or less. There isn't a one 
to be seen anywhere in this County now. About 75% of the people 
cannot buy lots. This area is in a wrong classification; there is 
a need for it. It is suitable for small houselots. There would be no 
cost to the county. In fact there would be a savings to the county, 



-s-

and the demand for these houselots exists presently. 

Mrs. Zimring rebutted staff arguments point by point: 

(a) There is only one land in agricultural use. The rest is 
vacant or in subdivision. The area would be classified 
as 40o/o idle, 10% in agriculture, and 50% in subdivision 
or urban use. 

(b) Although there are areas more desirable and closer to Hilo, 
they are priced out of the classification where people can 
afford to buy. If in the reserve areas (which are to 
provide for 10 years) there had been provided different 
economic classes of houselots, there would be no need to 
go farther out. However, this is the only area where land 
is cheap and ~here the market can buy. 

(c) The roads, water lines and utilities are shared. The boundary 
is up to the 30 foot road. The school, recreation and mail 
deliveries are shared. The facilities are used by Camp 6 
which is the east side of the street. With a street as a 
boundary, wouldn't it be logical to include both sides of 
that street in the urban district? What other area is there 
more identifiable? This is the access to the area and 
Ainaloa. Perhaps it could be set across the street for it 
to be more clearly identifiable . 

(d) They are all of a single economic class. The further the City 
of Hilo moves Punaward, the more expensive the intervening 
land gets. So the medium lot price is now $5,000. A year 
from now it will be $6,000; two years $7,000. The same 
people who has excess to it now will have excess to it then 
(25% of the population). 

(e) It ' is•t~ue that the topography and drainage, both being very 
good, are just as suitable for grazing as for houselots. The 
only problem is it can't be used for grazing because the 
quality of the land is too low and the size of the parcel 
teo small. So that this quality in topography and drainage, 
which makes it as good for grazing as houselots, does not 
necessarily make it usable for that . It will remain idle 
and vacant if it can't be used for houselots because no other 
use has been thought of. 

(f) This is true. There are other areas contiguous to urban areas, 
but is this reason for denying this one. Where are the other 
areas? They must be on the outskirts. Specifically this 
parcel is in an area where the facilities are there and being 
under used, which the per capital cost in government to this 
county can be reduced and the taxable base can be increased, 
if this parcel was included. 
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(g) This should have gone further to state, ''Would not be 
consistent with the development plan, of .Hilo of 1961, but 
would be consistent with the development plan of 1965?" 
Hilo may m>ve slower but this is no reason for moving the 
clock backwards. 

(i) Perhaps it would. "Our object is to get urbanization for 
the lots which we have illustrated. " It was our understanding 
that we had to include the whole parcel. If this is in error 
we would amend our request that the boundary be amended for 
roadside lots which we feel trere is a need. All of the 
area in Camp 6 which are accessible have been fully developed. 
Those areas not fully developed include a great big egg farm 
and land owned by these people , that is in an Urban district, 
which they are waiting to get higher prices before putting 
it on the market. 

(j) It will extend the area of low density urban districts near 
Hilo and recommend that it does so because there is a very 
real need and use for this urbanized land. This is an 
isolated urban area with wasted available service. So it 
would be most logical and money saving to add this area 
even though it is far from Hilo. However it is not as 
far from Hilo as it was in 1961. The City is creeping over 
to meet it. It now has school, churches, and shopping 
much more available. At that time it had a two-inch water 
line; now it has an eight-inch water line. It has partly 
paved road and more desirable now than at that time. 

In closing Mrs. Zimring requested to change her statement made in her 
application to read: "There are a 100 lots zoned urban up to Ainaola 
Street and presently 56 have houses built on them." She stated that 
originally it stated: "There are a 100 lots zoned urban up to 
Ainaola Street and presently have houses built on them." 

Mrs. Zimring, upon advice that she could petition for just a portion of 
her land to be changed, amended her petition for urbanizing roadside 
lots without limiting it to 7 , 500 sq. ft., which would range from 7,500 
sq. ft. to 15,000 sq. ft. She stated that the Planning Commission 
doesn't kave t0 grant them these small lots. They could grant them 
15,000 sq . ft. minimum roadside lots. She informed the Commission 
that these smaller lots would sell from $2200 to $2500; the 15,000 sq. 
ft. lots (which demand is not too great) would sell at 22¢ a sq. ft. 
or $3,000 a lot. 

Commissioner Ferry asked the Acting County Planning Director whether 
there is such a zone established that would permit 7,500 sq. ft. lots 
in the area. Mr. Suefuji stated that if it is to be put in an 
urban zone the existing ordinance would allow 7,500. He added, however, 
that at a recent meeting the Board passed an amendment which would 
set forth one acre as a minimum in this area. This amendment is to 
become effective in one week. Mr. Suefuji stated that the present 
zone for this area is residential-agriculture. As far as the master 
plan is concerned , at the present time it is in Agriculture. The 
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Planning Commission has been apprised that if they are recommending 
that this area be put to urban use than the Commission is morally 
obligating itself to an amendment that is of necessity. 

Commissioner Ferry stated, "Am I to understand that the Planning 
Commission of Hawaii is willing to change its zone in the present 
master plan and include this area in Urban." This would mean the 
one acre limitation would not hold. Commissioner Ferry asked the 
staff whether it was aware of the subdivision contemplated by the 
petitioner to the size of lots. Mr. Soh replied that the staff's 
primary interest in this petition was not so much the minimum lot 
size standard since it felt this was completely in the county's 
kuleana. Commissioner Ferry stated that he felt staff was not aware 
of this because staff's conclusion for denying this petition on the 
basis of (j) would not hold. This would not extend the area of low 
density urban districts near Hilo but rather high density. Mr. Sob 
replied that at that time we were talking of the entire parcel. 
Commissiorer Ferry replied in the affirmative, stating that this 
is why he could see that staff was not of the knowledge of the 7,500 
sq. ft. lot plan. 

The remainder of the discussion centered around the county's zoning 
ordinances covering this area which were explained by the Acting 
County PlamiiDg Director. 

There were no other testimony or questions relating to this petition. 
The Chairman announced that the Commission will receive additional 
written testimonies, protests, etc. within the next 15 days and 
will take action on this petition 45 to 90 days from this hearing. 

The public hearing on the petition by Molly Zimring was closed. 

PETITION BY W.H. SHIPMAN, LTD. (A64-75) TO AMEND THE AGRICULTURAL 
DISTRICT BOUNDARIES IN THE VICINITY OF KEAAU SO AS TO INCORPORATE 
17.67 ACRES WITHIN THE KEAAU URBAN DISTRICT FOR DEVELOPMENI' OF VARIOUS 
URBAN USES: Described as Third Division, TMK 1-6-03: portion of 8. 

The background and analysis of the above petition was presented by 
Gordon Soh (see report on file). Staff recommended that the inclusion 
of petitioner's lands in an Urban District is reasonable. There is 
clearly the need for redevelopment in the area. The lands under 
petition are characterized by city-like concentrations ; are close 
to the basic public and commercial services; do include plaatetion 
camps no longer ancillary to agriculture; are of moderate size; are 
urbanized but may be excessive to needs; are topographically suitable 
for urbanization; are contiguous to an Urban district; are proposed 
for urban use by tlle couuty general plan ; are not particularly 
suitable for agricultural uses ; do adjoin existing urban developments; 
do constitute a minor portion of the total urban area; will not contri­
bute to scattered urbau development if redistricted but will contribute 
to a lowering of population density. Staff added that resettlement of 
old time residents in recent subdivisions has already led to some 
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sprawl. Further sprawl can only weaken population concentration . 
In districting the urban areas in Keaau redevelopment ought to be 
encouraged rather than the continuation of sprawl. The proposed 
redevelopment of the areas close to the historic center of urban 
concentration according to a firm plan should be particularly 
encouraged. On these bases, staff recommended that the petitioner's 
request be approved. 

The Hawaii Planning Commission confirmed that the land is now in 
urban use; adjoins the existing Keaau urban district, is proposed 
for urban use by the county master plan ; is close to the civic 
center development; and is fully serviced by various public and 
commercial facilities. The County also suggests the importance of 
the developed Keaau as the hub district-wide development . 

Mr. Richard Devine, representing the petitioner, was sworn in. He 
was very happy with the recommendation of the staff and had nothing 
further to add to the staff's report. 

In response to Commissioner Ota's questions concerning their proposed 
development , Mr. Devine stated that these areas which were leased 
for agricultural pursuits are no longer being used as such, but 
rather for urban use. The other areas are mostly in cane, and 
at present petitioner wishes to have it remain as such. Ownership 
in this area is not limited to Mr. Shipman. Mr. Shipman has 
opened up his lands in these areas for houselots and has sold them 
to individuals. In his proposed development he intends to sell 
residential areas in fee simple to those individuals who are interested 
in buying. The business and commercial areas he intends to lease. 
Mr. Devine agreed with Commissioner Wenkam that the urban boundary 
in this area should join with the new Volcano Road. 

There were no further testimonies or comments presented. The Chairman 
announced that the Commission will receive additional testimonies, 
protests, comments within the next 15 days and will take action 45 
to 90 days from this hearing. 

The public hearing was closed. 

ACTION TO BE TAKEN 

PETITION OF W.H. SHIPMAN, LTD. (A64-69) FOR AMENDMENT TO THE LAND USE 
DISTRICT BOUNDARIES FROM AN AGRICULTURAL TO AN URBAN DISTRICT FOR VARIOUS 
URBAN USES FOR LAND SITUATE.'D BETWEEN THE NEW AND OLD VOLCANO HIGHWAY 
IN KEMU, PUNA, HAWAII: Described as TMK 1-6-03: 64 containing 6.897 acres. 

Since the public hearing held on the above petition in Hilo, on January 22, 
1965, the petitioner 1 

8 counsel has submitted a rebuttal to the staff's 
recommendation. A written summary was prepared to bring the Commission 
up to date on all the facts relating to this petition since the public 
hearing. This presentation was given by Gordon Sob (see summary on file) . 



The staff reported that the petitioner has provided strong and persuasive 
arguments in favor of its request and because of this has reversed 
its earlier recommendation on the following bases: 

(1) The county has jurisdiction of uses in Urban districts. 
(Mr. Soh added that since the preparation of this memorandum 
staff has been advised that the use proposed by Mr. Blomberg 
is more nearly that of a hardware store than a lumber yardi, 
Mr. Soh stated that this distinction is important since a 
hardware store is more nearly commercial than a lumber yard.) 

(2) The area is not suitable for agriculture. 

(3) The area is contiguous not on one but two sides of an urban 
district. 

(4) Volcano Road is a convenient boundary to be used in establishing 
the district lines. 

(5) The area in question has as much potential for growth as any 
other area in Keaau. It lies at the junction of two important 
routes and is near being a 100% corner as any other area in 
Keaau. 

(6) The area is easily served with public facilities. It is bordered 
on two sides by the newest roads in Keaau. 

Commisaioner Inaba moved to accept the staff's recommendation for approval 
to grant the urban change. Commissioner Nishimura second the motion. 
The Executive Officer polled the Commissioners as follows: 

Approval: Commissioners Wung, Inaba, Ota, Wenkam, Nishimura, Ferry, 
and Chairman Thompson. 

Disapproval: None. 

The motion for approval was carried. 

PETITION OF W.R. SHIPMAN, LTD. (SP65-13) FOR A SPECIAL PERMIT FOR THE 
PURPOSE Of ALLOWING URBAN DEVELOPMENTS OF THAT PORTIONS OF PROPERTY 
NOW USED FOR INTENSIVE RESIDENTIAL USE LOCATED IN AN AGRICULTURAL 
DISTRICT IN THE COUNTY OF HAWAII 

Chairman Thompson asked, "Is this petition for a special permit for 
urban development and not of a specific nature?" He was answered 
by the Executive Officer in the affirmative. Chairman Thompson stated, 
"Is this avenue appropriate for a variance? A variance must be tied 
in with a specific use." Mr. Twigg-Smith, representing the petitioner, 
was informed by the Chairman that this procedure was improper because 
the request was for a broad urban use and not for a specific use. He 
suggested the avenue of a boundary change instead, 



The Executive Officer stated that in essence the staff report (see report 
on file) goes into some detail as to the appropriate bases upon which 
a special permit may be initiated or considered. The conclusion is 
that none of the basic requirements is present in this issue. Further 
that the law clearly provides a procedure to petition for amendment 
of the district boundaries when the issue concerned is for an unspecified 
urban development. These are the two conclusions drawn after studying 
this petition and upon this basis staff would recommend denial of this 
petition. 

Commissioner Ota suggested that the staff together with the Hawaii 
Planning Commission and petitioner meet on this problem and take a 
look at this whole urban area again, and perhaps come up with some 
kind of comprehensive report covering this area. 

The Executive Officer stated that there is nothing in the document or 
correspondence relating to this. However this presents an opportunity 
to discuss it to reach- a much easier solution, or discover some course 
of procedure to initiate. 

Chairman Thompson stated that in terms of the petition at hand and 
as presented, there is but one course to take and that is to deny the 
petition. 

Commissioner Wung moved to deny this petition on the basis that this 
was an inappropriate procedure for a special permit. Commissioner Ferry 
seconded the motion. The Executive Officer polled the commissioners 
as follows: 

Approval: Commissioners Wung, Inaba, Ota, Wenkam, Nishimura, 
Ferry, and Chairman Thompson. 

Disapproval: None 

The motion to deny was carried. 

PETITION BY ANN KALI (SP64-3) FOR A SPECIAL PERMIT TO ADD A HOUSE ON 
PROPERTY SITUATED IN HANAPEPE CONTAINING 30,361 SQ. FT.: Described as 
Fourth Division, TMK 1-9-3: 28 

Mr. Gordon Soh presented the background and analysis on this petition 
(see report on file). Staff recommended denial of this petition on 
the bases that: 

(1) The proposed use is not unusual and reasonable in accordance 
to statutory requirements. 

(2) The proposed use will not promote the effectiveness and 
objectives of the Law as it would weaken the integrity of 
state zoning because there is no valid basis for granting 
the special permit. 
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(3) It would tend to weaken rather than strengthen the complementary 
assessment basis and force adjacent lands into uses not in the 
best public interest. 

While approval of this or similar issues would not appear to be grave 
or consequential issues for the moment or even in the near future, 
staff feels it can become grave and consequential in the long run. 

Commissioner Nishimura pointed out that the federal government spent 
$1,000,000 in this area for a flood control. The original inttnt 
was to evacuate everyone from the area, however, they decided to 
urbanize the area and built this flood wall. He stated that this 
area is contiguous to the urban town close by. He pointed out the 
swinging bridge in the area connects this area with that of the urban 
area. He corrected staff's statement that there was an unimproved 
road there. He stated that the road is paved. He stated that most 
of the agricultural activity in the area is in vacant pasture. 

Mr. Soh confirmed that the reason the area is in low density use is 
that it usecl to be inundated. However, the character of development 
has been changed. 

Commissioner Nishimura pointed out that this is a remnant kuleana of 
30,000 sq. ft. This family faces this problem of not being able to 
subdivide this land because of a family will which prohibits this. 

Commissioner Wenkam was of the opinion that granting family land to 
children is neither unusual or reasonable, and in this case it is 
not being subdivided. He pointed out that this is a special permit 
which has the tendency to increase the density and lead to a change 
in the type of use of the land. He argued that this particular 
use is of a family nature and of a change which assumes the sincerity 
of the people requesting the permit. The permit is for a family 
use which is something that should be given serious consideration 
and one which is not establishing a precedent or is an issue of 
much consequence. 

The Executive Officer stated that granting a variance on the basis 
of hardship is possible. However, the only kind of hardship whtch 
the Commission should consider is the difficulty in implementillg 
the use prescribed. In this particular case the land can and is 
used for the use permitted in this area. There is no hardship. 
Petitioner wants toge beyond the zoning regulation and this is 
not subject for a special permit. 

Commissioner Ferry added that if it is to accommodate a larger family, 
it is always permissible to add on to the house. 

Commissioner Ferry moved to deny the request. Commissioner Ota second 
the motion. The Executive Officer polled the Commissioners as follows: 

Approval: CommissionetsWung, Inaba, Ota, Ferry and Chairman Thompson. 

Disapproval: Commissioners Wenkam and Nishimura. 



-12-

The motion for denial was carried. 

Chairman Thompson stated that the Commission will review this 
property to see whether this area should be considered for an Urban 
district. Commissioner Nishimura requested that the staff, upon all 
field investigations, meet with each respective island commissioners 
on these trips. 

The meeting adjourned at 5:00 p.m. 
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STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

Board of Supervisors' Board Room 3:00 P.M. 
Hilo, Hawaii March 19, 1965 

STAFF REPORT 

HAWAII SP65-13 - W.H. SHIPMAN, LTD. District Classification: AGRICULTURAL 
and URBAN 

BACKGROUND: 

The County of Hawaii Planning and Traffic Commission has approved a 

petition for Special Permit by W. H. Shipman, Ltd., to use for "urban 

developments" six scattered areas which total 30.8 acres and which are 

scattered in and around the village of Keaau, Puna, Hawaii. The subject 

areas are included in both the Agricultural and Urban Land Use Districts. 

The areas are identified on the attached aerial photo and may be further 

described in detail as follows: 

Lot A (1151-A, 'IMK 1-6-03: Por. 3) containing 6.5 acres. 
Plantation camp with about 48 residences. Most of Lot A 
now in Urban District. (Proposed) County zoning is 
Agriculture with 20 acre minimum lot size. 

~ (A-22-A-3, TMK 1-6-03: Por . 8) containing 1.8 acres. 
Contains one single family residence of the Plantation Physician. 
Entirely within Land Use Agricultural District. (Proposed) County 
zoning is residential with a minimum lot size of 10,000 sq. ft. 

Lot C (A-18-A-l, TMK 1-6-03: Por. 11) containing 5.8 acres called 
Keaau Camp and has about 18 homes. About\ of area in Land Use 
Urban District and~ in Agricultural District. (Proposed) County 
zoning is Industrial with minimum lot size of 20,000 sq. ft. 

Lot D (A-17-A-l-B, TMK 1-6-03: Por. 12) containing 2.5 acres. 
Contains about seven (7) remaining homes as some have apparently 
been removed. Entirely within Land Use Agricultural District. 
(Proposed) County zoning in Agricultural with minimum lot size of 
20 acres. 
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Lot E (A-17-A-1-A, TMK 1-6-03: Por. 12) containing 9.9 acres. 
Called Nine and One-Half Mile Camp with about 24 homes. Entirely 
in Land Use Agricultural District. (Proposed) County zoning is 
Agricultural with a minimum lot size of 20 acres. 

Lot F (A-17-6, TMK 1-6-03: Por. 62) containing 4.2 acres and some 
24 homes. Entirely within Land Use Agricultural District. (Proposed) 
County zoning is Industrial with a minimum lot size of 20,000 sq. ft. 

All the lands in both the Urban and Agricultural Districts, in the area of 

concern, are classified indentically by available soil survey data. There 

is no differentiation between any of the lands. All lands contain soil 

of the Hilo family which are very shallow, 4 to 12 inches, and which 

require fertilizer when used for raising cane. The median annual rainfall 

is between 150 to 200 inches and indicates that no irrigation is necessary. 

The general topography is suitable for urban or agricultural uses. 

As stated in the transmitted special permit document, the purpose of this 

petition is as follows: 

"Allowing the applicant urban developments, that portions of his 
property now used for intensive residential use located in the State 
Agricultural zone." 

From the minutes of the public hearing, the following reasons for this 

petition are indicated by the petitioner: 

1. To perpetuate existing urban uses (not necessarily the 
existing use which is apparently plantation housing). 

2. To subdivide as a technical necessity in transferring, 
by way of lease, " ..... a huge master list all of the 
W. H. Shipman, Ltd., land to Puna Sugar. '.' 

The Hawaii County Planning and Traffic Commission recommended approval 

on the basis of the following findings: 
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"1. Trends and needs have changed,, ... the plantation is not 
interested in maintaining housing for the employees. 
They are requesting that the areas involved, which 
provide housing for the employees, be extracted 
from their general agricultural lands. The ultimate 
plan is to have the employees own a parcel of land, 
build, and maintain a home of their own. 

"2. The granting of the special permit would not unreasonably 
burden public agencies to provide roads and streets, sewers, 
water, drainage and school improvements and police and 
fire protection. 

"3. The land is not available for agricultural 
presently under urban use. 

use and it is 

"4. The use requested is for the highest and best 
land involved for the general interest. 

use of the 

11 5. Land allotted under L the_/ present district boundary is 
insufficient for a planned community. Ordinance No. 294 
adopte0 December 16, 1964, requires a minimum of one acre 
for ...... a single-family dwelling. The Planning and 
Traffic Commission is granting varianceL;_7 when requested 
in all urban areas on..... the proposed zoning map. With 
such an approval, the area of land needed per single­
family dwelling is doubled and tripled due to low density 
area requirements." 

ANALYSIS 

In general the County's findings are not fundamentally proper bases for 

granting of special permits. While the nature of the findings may be 

supporting reasons for approval, they are not primary reasons. Some of 

the "findings" appear questionable while others lack supporting facts or 

logic. For example, item 1 states that trends and needs have changed on 

the basis of the Plantation's withdrawing interest in maintaining homes. 

This fact was noted in the Keaau Development Plan prepared some years ago 

and preceding the final adoption of boundaries. Item 4, regarding highest 

and best use of the land involved, is not substantiated. In item 5, the 
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granting of variance on the basis of the proposed zoning map is not a 

legal basis for the exercise of the variance authority and which fact 

can be substantiated by legal case histories. Further County approval 

for "urban developments" are contradictory to their proposed zoning 

map in several subject lots. 

The Land Use Law provides two procedures for amelioration or relief from 

purported grievances and for obviously different situa tions. One is the 

petition for amendment to boundarie s and the other is the petition for 

special permit. The petition for amendment basically provides relief 

from unreasonable classification and necessarily deals with major uses 

and the general land use patterns. The petition for special permit, such 

as the instant case, basically provides relief for any unusual use or 

extraordinary circumstances that could not reasonably have been anticipated 

when the district boundaries and regulations were adopted. In this respect, 

the special permit procedure is similar to variances, exceptions, and 

special use procedure in zoning. 

Judicial history on zoning matters provides insight into grounds for 

variances, exceptions and special uses. The following are the general 

considerations with comments rela ted to this petition: 

1. Unnecessary hardship or difficulty is a basis for granting 
approval. This ground is considered in situations " ....where 
there are practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships in 
the way of carrying out the strict letter of the ordinance, 
so that the spirit of the ordinance will be observed, public 
safety and welfare secured and substantial justice done." 
To delve deeper, " .... practical difficulties or unnecessary 
hardships are essential to the grant of a variance ....mere 
hardship alone is not sufficient to justify granting a 
variance ..... In any event, a variance may be permitted 
only in cases of practical necessity, where the reasons 
for it are substantial, serious and compelling•... It is 
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fundamental that the diffic~lties or hardships must be 
unique to justify a variance...No one factor determines the 
question of what is practical difficulty or unnecessary 
hardship, but all relevant factors, when taken together, 
must indicate that the plight of the premises in question 
is unique in that they cannot be put reasonably to a 
conforming use because of the limitation imposed upon 
them by reason of their classification in a specific 
zone; when this appears, the further question has to be 
determined, whether desirable relief may be granted 
without substantially derogating from the intent and 
purpose of the zoning law.....Moreover, the difficulty 
or hardship that grounds a zoning variance must come 
from the zoning ordinance or restrictions, and not from 
deeds, contracts or plat restrictions." 

Comment: There is no evidence that such nature of unnecessary 
hardship or difficulty exists in this situation. 
A "technical necessity" for transfer of the parcels 
on a lease basis, from one owner to another, is 
indicated. But, this is not the nature of hardship 
described above and further, the existence of the 
"technical necessity" is questionable. 

2. A special use within a zoned district may be established where 
the location of the use will substantially serve the public 
convenience and where it will not substantially and permanently 
injure the appropriate use of neighboring property. 

Comment: There is no evidence that the public convenience will 
be substancially served by approval of this petition. 

3. There must, as a rule, be exceptional or special circumstances 
to warrant a variance or exception from zoning restrictions. 

Connnent: There are no indications of any exceptional or 
special circumstances in this petition. 

4. Where a zoning restriction is reasonable and no ground for 
a variance exists as to particular property when the restriction 
becomes effective, there must be a change of conditions to 
warrant a variance as to such property, 

Comment: The available informati.on does not indicate that the 
zoning restriction is unreasonable. That is, there 
does not appear to be any contention that there is 
inadequate urban land for foreseeable needs. However, 
this is an apparent contention that the subject 
parcels include urban uses. This apparent contention 
can be questioned as, in general, all plantation 
housing without a high degree of public facilities 
directly intermingled, have been placed in Agricultural 

https://informati.on
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Districts as accessory uses. And while the County contends 
that "trends and needs" have changed, the situation is not 
different than when the law became effective. 

5. It is not grounds for a special use when one seeks to use land 
in violation of zoning restrictions. 

Comment: The stated purpose of this petition is to allow 
the applicant "urban developments" - which would 
obviously be in violation of such subject parcels 
now in the Agricultural District. The bases for 
granting a special permit cannot be properly 
examined against such a generalized use as 
"urban developments." 

6. Neither a pre-existing nonc,nforming use nor a nonconforming 
use established by a variance grant can constitute a basis 
for granting a new variance. 

Comment: From the minutes, petitioner states "Each of 
the pieces that we are dealing with today are 
presently being used intensively as residential 
use. In other words, we are not askin8 for a 
change in use." This implies that the existing 
uses are urban uses and this request is to 
continue the urban use of these lands. The 
point is that the present residential uses 
may be considered accessory to agricultural 
whereas the other "urban uses," not defined 
by the petitioner, may not be accessory. 
While the existence of a nonconforming use is a 
question of fact, the consideration of 
the present uses would lend credulity to the belief 
that these are non-conforming uses. If the 
existing uses may thus be considered non­
conforming, it would, taus, not constitute 
a basis for granting a variance. 

These above bases for granting variances, exceptions and special uses are, 

basically, interwoven in the guidelines established by the Land Use Commission's 

Regulations, Sub-Part E. Where the word 'use' appears in the several specific 

guidelines in Sub-Part E, it obviously refers to the certain "unusual and 

reasonable" uses that may be subjected to the Special Permit Procedure.- It 

is clear that the word 'use' has not been intended to mean major, collective 

types of Use such as "Urban" or "Urban developments" which may include 

dozens of more specific uses. To interpret the word, "use", in its collective 
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sense, would obviously be nonsensical. Therefore, without knowing what 

the more specific use or uses would be, some of the guidelines in 

Sub-Part E cannot be properly evaluated against this petition. (The 

minutes of the public hearing indicate that petitioher is not prepared 

to commit or name the specific proposed urban uses and merely refers 

to "urban use".) 

RECOMMENDATION 

Staff recommends denial of this pet5tion on the following reasons: 

1. The circumstances of this petition does not meet any of 
the fundamental bases for granting approval in this type 
of procedure. 

2. The law clearly provides the procedure of petition for 
amendment to the District Boundaries when the issue 
is concerned with "urban developments" or other such 
major, collective types of uses. 

It may be additionally noted that those portions of areas already in 

the Urban district cannot be subjected to the Special Permit Procedure 

of the Land Use Commission since such areas are under the jurisdiction 

of the Counties. Further, that several of the areas, A, C & F, being 

in reality, contiguous and an extension of the Urban district and its 

appropriate uses, are properly the subject of the petition for amendment 

of District Boundaries as was the Shipman Petition for Amendment, A64-75, 

heard earlier today. 

Also,the issues or considerations for each subject parcel are a little 

different. The Cotmty apparently did not make a separate analysis for 

each parcel. However, such further discussion on secondary issues 

would seem unnecessary in view of the above recommendation. 





.-~~~;~~:;-\:=;-;;-;;? 

--✓---<--·> ?· \="{' 
->o, . ···--.._. 

l •.,_ 

·01 



• 

., 

• 



\p1,;licant 

State of HC"wOII _ SPECIAL PERMIT-------- .. ~-- -
(AND USE COMJAISSIQN 

The Planning and Traffic Commission of the County of Hawaii pirsuant to consideration 
required by the provisions of Act 204-, SLH 1963, hereby transmits the decision and findings 
of the above special permit reque t to use the following described property: 

V ✓ ✓ V 
Lots 11?1-A A-22-A 3 A-18-A 1, A-17-A-l B, A-17- - ~A, A-17-C 

{ , I -

" (.., 4-· ~ .... 

for the following purpose(s); A lowing the applicant urban developments, that portions 

of his property now used for intens · ve ~esidential use located in the State Agri­
cultural zone. 
The Commission decided to: recommend approval. 

on th basis of the following findings: 

1. Trends and needs have changed in that the Plantation is not interested in maintaining 
housing or the employees. They are requesting that the areas involved which provide 
housing for the employees be extracted from their general agricultural lands. The 
ultimate plan is to have the employees own a parce of land, build, and maintain 
a home o their own. 

2. The granting of the special permit would not unreasonably burden public agencies 
o provide roads and streets, sewers, water, drainage and school improvements 

and police and fire protection. 

a. All subdivision within this area must be developed with water and roads before 
approval is granted by the Planning and Traffic Commission. 

b. Schoo, police and fire protection are presently available. 

3. The land is not available for agricultural uses and it is presently under urban 
use. 

4. The se equPsted is for the highPs and bes use of the land involved for the 
general interest. 

5. Land allotted under present district boundary is insufficient for a planned com­
munity. The reason herein stated has direct association with the o 'nances of 
the County of Hawaii. Ordinance No. 29 adopted December 16, 1964, requires a 
nunimum o one acre for the development and construction of a single- ami y dwelling. 
Te Planning and Tra fie Commission is granting variance when requested in all urban 
areas on the basis of the proposed zoning map. With such an approval, the area of 
land needed per single-family dwelling is doubled and tripled due to low density 
area requirements. 

subject to the following onditions: 

• The said develop nt will c<Jform to all rues and regulations of the state and 
county a ter approval. 

COUNTY OF HAWAII 
PLANNING AND TRAFFIC COMMISSION 

{ffi~©~U~~\Q) 
FEB1 1965 

I .. 

-i...-J. H. Shipman'.~ L~d-~---•---" 

Date of Public Hea...-i g_;-_2J21J64_,__ 

Date of De~ision_li.18/65 ____ 

Meet.tng Place2_oard Room, CoJnty Bldg. 

Date Dacisi0t1 a 1d Findings FoI'warded 
to LUC._______________ 

Acting 



:OUNTY OF HA !JUI 

PLANNIOC, AND TRAFFIC COMMISSION 

lffi~©rn:DW~[Q) 
FEB $ 1965

1 
State of Hawaii 

l.AND USE COMMISS.IQN 

App] icant_ '• H. Shi~n, Ltd. _____,,_, 

Date cf Publl.c Hearin .12/ZJ..L64_____ 

Date of Decision 1 18 65______ 

Mee ing Place Board Room CQu,,.,n,..t,,.._,""""'~ ­

Oate Decision and FindinJs Fonr~raed 
to LUC__.,.,,___..._____ ,______ 

The Planning and Traffic Commission of the County of Hawaii pursuant to conside ation 
required by the provisions or Act 20~, SLil 1963, hereby transmits the de ision ·_,11d fi dings 
of t he bove special permit requ st to use the following described proper ty: 

for t he foll owing purpose(s); Allowing the applicant urban developments, that portions 

or his property now used for intensive residential use located in the State Agri­
cultural zone. 
The Commission decided to: recommend pproval. 

on the bas\s of the following findings: 

1. Trends and needs have changed in th t the Plantation is not interested in maintaining 
housing for the empl oyees. They are requesting that the areas invol ved which provide 
housing for the employees be extracted from their general agricultural lands. The 
ultimate plan is to have the mployees own a parcel of land, build, and maintain 
a home of their own. 

2. The granting of th special permit would not unreasonably burden public agencies 
to provide rods and streets, sewers, water, drain and school improvements 
and police and fire protection. 

a. All subdivision wi. thin this area ,must be devel oped with water and roads before 
approv l i s granted by the Planning and Traffic Commission. 

b. School, police nd fire protection are presently vailable. 

3. The land is not available tor agricultural u es and 1 t is presently under urban 

4. The use requested is for the highest and best use of the land involved for the 
general interest. 

5. Land allotted under present district boundary is insufficient for a planned com­
munity. The reason herein stated has direct associ tion with the ordinance of 
the County of Hawaii. Ordinance No. 294 adopted December 16, 1964, requires a 
minimum of one acre for the devel opment and construction of a single-famil y dwelling. 
The Planning and Traffic Commission is granting variance when requested in urban 
areas on the basis of the proposed zoning map. With such an approval, the at'oa of 
land needed per single- family dwelling is doubled and tripl ed du:e to low density 
area requirements. 

subject to the following conditions: 

1. The said development will c<Jform to all rules and r egul tions of the state and 
county after approval. 
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PLANNING AND TRAFFIC COJMISSION State of Hawaii 
County of Hawaii LAND USE COMMISSION 

December 21, 1964 

A regularly advertised public hearing, on the application of W. H. Shiµnan, 
Ltd. , was called to order at .2:57 p.m. , in the Conference Room of the County 
Board of Supervisors, by Chainnan Robert 1.. Yamada. 

PRESENT: Robert M. Yamada ABSENT: John Alconera 
Seiji Aoyagi 
Marion Baker 

Miyoshi Matsushita 

!axine Carlsmith 
John T. Freitas 
V/alter w. Kimura 
Herman Mulder 
Russell Oda 
Robert J . Santos 
Rufus P. Spalding, Jr. 
Edgar A. Hamasu 
Raymond H. Suefuji 

L. N. Nevels 
Herbert C. Shiµnan, President, W. H. Shiµnan, Ltd. 
Richard h . Devine, Treasurer, " 11 11 

and approximately 10 persons in public attendance 

NetrICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 

Si:e cial Permit: Keaau, Puna, Hawaii 

NorICt!. IS HE BY GIVEN of a public hearing to be held in the Board of 
Supervisors Conference Room, Hilo, Hawaii, State of Hawaii, at 1:30 p.m. , 
December 21, 1964, to consider the application of W. H. Shiµnan, Ltd., owner, 
for a Special Permit within the County of Hawaii in accordance with the pro­
vision of Section 98H-6, Revised Laws of Hawaii 1955, as amended . 

The Special Permit is for the purpose of allowing the applicant urban 
develoµnents, that portions of his property now used for intensive residential 
use, located in the State Agricultural Zone . 

Maps showing the area un er consideration for Special Pennit and the rules 
and regulations governing the application for Special Permit are on file in t he 
office of the Planning and Traffic Commission in the Hilo Armory Building on 
Shiµnan Street and are open to inspection during office hours . 

All written protests or conunents regarding the above Special Permit appl i­
cation may be filed with the Planning and Tr affic Commission before the date of 
the public hearing or submitted in person at the public hearing or no later 
than fifteen (15) days following the public hearing. 

PLANNING AND TRAFFIC ccw.nssION 
OF THl:. COUNTY OF HAWAII 
ROBERT . YAMADA, CHAIRMAN 
BY: EDGAR A. HAMA SU, DIRECTOR 

(Hawaii Tribune Herald: December 11 and 19, 1964) 



YAMADA: " ve will now ccmmence with the third public hearing. This is the 
public hearing on the request of W. H. Shiµn.an, Ltd., for a special permit to 
allow the applicant for urban developnents in ,that portion of his property now 
used for i ntensive residential use, located in the St ate Agricultural Zone. 

"Mr . Hamasu, will you give the background to the members. 11 

HAMASU: 11As the announcement reads, this is a special permit req}lest under 
the Greenbelt I.aw, Act 205 , of the State Legislature. The request is for the 
development on porti ons of these properties used for intensive residential use. 
I believe the use of these scattered -lands, which is the yellow area, are the 
lands we are concerned with here today. This Lot A-17-A-l-A contains 9.941 acres. 
It is abutting the Volcano Highway. It is already used for plantation camp. Same 
consideration is for Lot A-17-A-l-B and Lot A- 11-A-l-A. This Lot 1151-A is pre­
sently used for forest land and this is also be ng used for residential purposes, 
Now in the area that is presently being used for r esidential pu~poses, the boundary 
lines have been established and the request is fr the special permit t o utilize 

? it for urban purposes. I believe, this is thee tent of my report. If there's 
any question, I would be willing to answer. 11 ~_1. 

1 
,1.. 

BAKER: "I don 't quite know the area . Is that Keaau?" 

HAVASU : "This is Keaau and the Volcano Hi ghway . This is the proposed lot 
we have taken up in the Zoning Committee to rezone a portion of this area for 
urban use. The applicant is requesting for a special permit instead of a change 
of zone from agricultural to urban. He is requesting for a s:re cial permit to 
allow for urban uses. 11 

YAMADA: "As he explained, you may ask the appli cant or t he Director as we 
go along. You have anything to present for the applicant ? 11 

LUMEN NEVELS: 11Yes, Mr . Chairman and members. I am Lu Nevels . I am the 
attorney for W. H. Shipnan, Ltd., the applicant here. I would like to explain very, 
very briefly the needs of this thing. It is a little bit complex and actually this 
i s one portion of a double application, one of which has been made on adjacent pieces 
of the l and directed to the Land Use Commi ssion because they are adjacent to already 
zoned urban areas. This then is made to this Commission for recommendation to the 
Land Use Commission because this particular pieces are Yadjacent to already zoned areas . 

11 -+<,..,__-.. ,{? 
11Now, I would like to explain that most of these pieces are right in Olaa or 

Keaau town. It is not an extension outside. Each of the pieces that we are dealing 
with today are presently being used intensively as residential use. In other words, 
we are not asking for a change in use. We are asking that the use be permitted so... 
to-speak and they are going to be perpetuated as such. Each of these parcels is 
either adjacent or close to, I should say very close to, existing urban development. 
The only somewhat separate one is the place which belongs to the plantati on physi­
cian and that is the piece on the Pahoa Road, which is shown here on the map. 

111 would like to point out, if I may, that one of the principal reasons for 
doing this and the need for doing t his is that all t hose pi eces will be removed from 
the master list of the W. H. Shiµnan, Ltd., and Puna Sugar Plantation . In other words , 
this is a technical nece ssity on the part of W. H. Shiµnan, Ltd., and the Puna Suear 
Company . I would be very happy to elaborate and answer any question that may come now." 

YAMADA: "ls tht:re any question from the members to Ur. Nevels or Mr. Director?" 

CARLSMITH : "Mr. Nevels , as we understood in the Zoning Committee, t he surround­
ing area is used for urban--this particular parcel for this variance, I should say." 

NEVELS: "The special permit which is sought is presentl y being used for urban 
purposes. The swrounding in rome places are being used as agriculture. They do not 
wish to be disturbed in a y way. " 

YAMADA: "These are now used as urban? 11 

NEV_gLs: "That is correct. " 
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YAMADA: "Under the nonconforming category isn't it in the urban area?" 

liliVELS: "We are asking for a subdivision of these lots so that may 
in turn transfer lands by way of lease a huge master list all of the w. H. 
Shiµnan, Ltd . , land to Puna Sugar. In other words, there must be a subdivision 
of these lands for that purpose in the Land Court. You see, this is all Land 
Court property No. 1. 11 

YAMADA: 11What kind of area are we talking about?" 

NEV'.bLS: "The areas range from less than 3 acres to somewhat considerably 
over 3 acres. 11 

YAMADA: "What is the total? 11 

NEV1LS: "I'm sorry I can't tell you. I would have to check with Mr. Harnasu. 
Do you know Mr. Hamasu?" 7 

' HAMASU: "There are about 5 areas shovm on the map which is about 9 acres, 
2}, 5½, 2 acres, and••••••••••" 

NEVELS: 11 1 think that, excuse me, the total is about 25 acres for all part, 
parcels." 

Y ~ADA: "Are they continguous?" 

NEVELS: 11No, they are not contiguous." 

HAMASU: "What is the reason that you are thinking of subdividing this area 
for less than 3 acr s?" 

NEVE.LS: "Only with another application would we be saying to do that. It 
is conceivable that we will ask for an approval of a subdivision along urban lines 
for urban purposes." 

HAMASU: "You are subdividing for 3-acre parcels?" 

NEVELS: "We have no immediate plans for them." 

HAMASU: "what I am saying is that if it is J acres it is still in the 
agricultural zone and you can subdivide for that size. If it is less than 3 
acres you might have to ask for change of zone boundaries or special permit." 

NEV.bLS: "We are attempting to do two things here. First of all, to sub­
divide or permission to subdivide. Now, we recognize that we do not want to 
come before this Commission nor even to the Land Use Commission for permission 
to subdivide if there's going to be a drastic revision. Some of these are not 
drastic revisions. However, we thought it would be much better to bring t~ese 
whole thing to this Commission so that the Commission would understand it as i:art 
of the whole plan. Number two, we are asking simultaneously that these lands be 
recommended for urban use because they are now being used for urban purposes. ri 

YAMADA: "The entire area requested for special permit are now being used 
for urban purposes?" 

NEVELS: "All of the 5 parcels which we are asking to be subdivided are 
now being used for urban purposes. Now, the reason of the subdivision request 
is because we are subdividin~ out of much larger area. There's one lot that 
appears on this application which have several hundr d or acres. ~e are asking 
only for a small piece to be taken out of that area becau~e they are now being 
used for urban purposes . In other words, we are asking for two things. The 
subdivision which is not actually necessary for any parcel ~hich is over 3 acres 
but we felt that it is proper to present this matter of a total picture. Secondfy~ 
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we are asking for a recommendation from the Land Use Commission for a special 
permit to be used for urban purpose; therefore, if we should subdivide this in 
the future, we would not have to go through the procedure again for urban use. 
We can come right back to this Commission and put our proposal before this 
Canmission rather than going again to Honolulu for this purpose." 

YAMADA: "Raymond, why aren't this made into a color chart? It is diffi­
cult to make out and hard to understand. 11 

HAMASU: "This is the Keaau junction. This is the road comine into Keaau. 
Actually, this map is quite an old map. This is the Standard Oil property. 
Presently, this area is zoned for urban zoning. 

"This was discussed by the Zoning Committee whether to approve or disap­
prove the recommendation to the Land Use Commission to place that area for urban 
zone district. The request was to place in the urban zone district for the 
most part those areas being used as urban uses at th present time. Today, we 
are considering 1, 2, 3, 4, and 5 parcels scattered in this area around Keaau 
plantation homes, old camps, and the areas of which is delineated, and they are 
requesting a specinl pennit be granted to allow use of these areas for urban 
purposes. There is some confusion here because normally, whenever an urban use 
exists in an agricultural district, it becomes a nonconforming use. It can 
exist as long as the structures stands; however, I believe Mr. Shipnan is re­
questing for a special permit to subdivide in the future. These areas, 'r. 
Nevels mentioned, are about 9 acres, 3, 2 acres, 5 acres, and so forth. The 
request is to subdivide these lands for urban-sized lots. Of course, I asked 
him and he said he has not been informed of the size of the lot." 

NEVE.LS: 11May I go one step further, Mr. Hamasu. I think we can clear this 
up rather rapidly. Under the law, as I understaPd it, if we were for example 
for the present situation to tear down some of the older houses there, this 
land would revert and would therefore be used only for agricultural purposes. 
To state the fact that it is not presently used for r sidential purposes, it may 
very well be that the applicant wi"sh - to destroy, tear down, a,nd remove all im­
provements to it or either resubdivide it. Maybe without subdividing it however 
in no way put up a better, more modern improvements. This would be impossible 
under the Land Use Act . However, if v;e are now permitted to have the present 
use which is urban in size and be made an urban use by special permit, we would 
be pennitted. If he says we would not have to cane in to subdivide we wouldn't 
have to but if we do choose to subdivide, we would have to cane before this 
Commission but we wouldn 1t have to go agiin before the Land Use Canmissi.on. 
Secondly, if we choose not to subdivide and just put up the multiple units 
without subdividing, then we would be ~rrnitted to use this for urban purposes. 
This is the background and the reasons for this. I do not wish to indicate I 
run attempting to withhold any infonnation to this Commission. There is at the 
present time no intentions or plans for the purpose of subdividing but there 
is certainly }ims for the continued urban use and we would like to have that 
for intensive use at the present time of regular lots so that we will not have 
our hands bound up and down to improve it until it is reverted to agricultural 
land because we do not want to grow sugar cane here." 

YAMADA: 11.bven if we approve of this as a Commissi. on to recommend this for 
the granting of special permit to the Land Use Commission, don't we have to 
shorr evidence before the Land Use Commission approves this?" 

NEVE.LS: 11 As long as it is for an urban use. If we propose to do scrnething 
which is not in the nature of residential purposes, then we would have to go 
back vecy possibly to the Land Use Commission, but at this time we have no such 
intention. " 

YAMADA: "Did you receive prior approval from the Land Use Commission." 
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NEVl!.LS: "No, has t o come here first for your r ecommendation." 

YAMADA: "You still have to apply with us first . 11 

N:C.Vhl.S: "That is correct, Ur. Yamada. 11 

YAMADA: "hventhough we do grant here, you have to go to the Land Use 
Commisaon . But you will have to further appear at that particular time and 
they will ask you for ~hat purpose you are applying, the reason, and what you 
plan to do . " 

N.cVE.LS: "liy explanation would be precisely what is being given here . In 
other words, we are trying to use it for residential purposes only and,of course, 
in confonnity and would then cane under the County ordinance in conformity with 
that County ordinance . 11 

YAMADA: 11Is there any more questions directed to Mr. Nevels? If not, 
thank you . " 

NEVhLS: "Thank you. " 

YAMADA: "Is there anyone in the audience that would like to speak against 
the granting of t his special permit? None. Anyone else who would like to s~ak 
for the granting or approving t his special permit? None . Thank you very much." 

NEVELS: "Mr. Chairman, I would like to say that Mr . Shipman is here, who 
is the president of the firm I represent. Do any of you members like to ask 1r. 
Shipman or Mr . Devine any quest i ons pertaining to this particular hearing?" 

YPJ.'ADA: "lf not, the Chairman would consider the third public hearing 
closed. " 

The hearing was adjourned at 3:16 p.m. 

Respectfully submitted, 

o(~ t:( _ ~ ;;__ 
(Mrs.) Lei A. Tsu$, Secretary 

ATTEST 

Robert M. Yama 
Planning and Ta 
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PLANNING AND TRAFFIC CQ1MISSI CN 
County of Hawaii 

Hilo, Hawaii lffil[©~nvm: lD) 
February 3, 1965 Eb 1 196S r 

State of Hawaii 
lANQ .U.SJ: ~QMM(SSIQN 

Mr. Raymond S. Yamashita 
Executive Officer 
Land Use Commission 
426 Queen Street 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 

Dear Mr . Yamashita: 

Re: Special Permit Application by w. H. Shipman, Ltd., 
for Urban Developments. 

Amendment of the Land Use District Boundaries from 
Agricultural to Urban District applied for by 
Department of Hawaiian Home Lands and Earl V. Truex. 

For your information and files, we are transmitting all the materials on 
W. H. Shipman, Ltd., pertaining to Planning and Traffic Commission's approval 
on the petition for a special permit. 

Also enclosed are the minutes of the meetings held on December 21, 1964, 
and January 18, 1965, in reference to the Commission's recommendation on the 
applications of Department of Hawaiian Home Lands and Earl V. Truex respec­
tively for amendment of the Land Use District Boundaries from Agricultural to 
Urban District. A formal recommendation of the Planning and Traffic Commis­
sion on both of these applications will be forwarded to you at a later date 
when time permits. 

Yours very truly, 

PLANNING AND TRAFFIC CCMMISSION 

~~ ~/~'-
Raymond H. Suefuji 
Acting Director 

lat 

Enclosures 



' ' • 

ffii~©~~~~[O) 
FEB ~ 1965 

State of Hawaii 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

PLANNING AND TRAFrIC COMMIS3I0N 
County or Hawaii 
Janu ry 18, 196.5 

The Planning and Tratfic Commission met in regular session at 1:07 p.m., •, ::. 
the Conference Room ot the County Board or Supervisors w1 th Chairman Robert r1 . 
Yamada presiding. 

PRESENT: Robert M. Yamada 
,eiji Aoyagi 

AB1iSNT: Miyoshi Matsushita 
Herman Mulder 

Marlon Baker 
Maxine carlsmith 
John T. Freitas 
Walter w. Kimura 
Robert J. 3antos 
Rufus P. Spalding, Jr. 
Raymond H. 3uefuji 

3hunichi Kimura, County Chairman 

Jack Bryan 
Walt Southward 
Lloyd Sadamoto 

MINUTES The minutes or the meeting held on December 21 11 19''', • ·•.qe 
approved as circulated on a motion of Mr. Sp:::.J,1.n:;, ·· :i::.,.md 

of Mr. Kimura, and carried. 

The meeting was recessed at 1:08 p.m., to conduct the following pu 11c • - •• 1 ;s: 

1. The request or Richard S rt tor a variance to allow t}e develo ett ~.: 
construction of a 40 x 100 administr tion b ilding ro P·rker R nc:: 1 

cated on a lot approximately 24,244 s~e feet in are , poi•t ' on n " 

5671, LCA 8521-B, Apana lp Waikolo~, South Kohala. 

2. Request of Thomas A. Kobayashi for a variance to allo t e elev lcr· . L 
and construction ot a storage room, load1 :ig and unloading facil t •• ~ 
sales room in an existing retail furniture store, located on a 1:-t ., : ­
proximately 30,415 square reet in are, portion of R. P. 1098, L.. 
Avard 614, Honuaina Ik1, North Kona. 

The meeting was reconvened at 1:25 p.m., but recessed because or tt.e l~ck in 
quorum to conduct business. 

The next scheduled public hearing commenced at 1:30 p.m., on the request cf 
D & 3 Pacific, Ltd., for a variance to allow tha development and construction : 
a 68-unit apartment hotel condominium, located on a lot approx1~tely 49,933 square 
t'eet in area, Land Court Applic tion 1735, portion of Hiena.oli 6th and Auha 1lc!.'l..e 1st, 
North Kona. 

The meeting was reconvened at 1:41 p.m. 
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TRAFFIC COMMITTEE Mrs. c · -}smit!'\ n,()ve o ace ,ot t. .~ ·n'ti:ee T1•· ,:,r• ,~ 

REPORT Co!l".mittee _i'!~'-C:lrt m ·ff t e m i1 ~ sh.•~1 ··nd n 
b sine:c~s. 'i'he ti"otir,11 ras seeonde 1 b:,r ""S• ~ :c: 

and carried. 

The meeting was recessed at 1:47 p.m., to conduct a public heal"ing on thf: re­
quest of Kona Hardwoods for a variance to allow the de eln.pment ~d construct~.on of 
a 10 x 36 addition to the existing b-..iilding to be sed as a beauty salon, l occ:~ed on 
a lot approximately 7,6')? square feet in area, portion of L. C. Aw. 9971:46, Honuaula 
1st, North Kona. 

The meeting vas reconvened at 1:57 p.m. 

ZONING COMMITTEE The follomng were discussed and action taken ~n 
REPORT each item accordingly: 

LAND USR COM!ISSION The members considered the request from La Yl Use 
REZONI?tG RF.QUE3T Coffl.mission for conmients and recormendatirms c.n 
EARL Vo TRUEX the applic tion of ~arl V. Truex for 2m3nclf.18nt of 

the L~ne Use District Boundaries from Agrlc~ tural 
to Urban District on a portion of 0laa Reservation Lots, in Pt.na and trontb1g on ?eek 
Road tor the purpose ot subdividing a 50-acre lot into 1-acre parcelso 

The contention or the applicant was th&t under the Agrict:'.l·" iz-al zon(~, t'1::- ri.ln't­
mum area alloued would be 3-acres, but if Urban zone is granted 1-&cre p:J.r-:xi.,_-. ,·j'_,i1lc1 

be permissible allom.ng more retired couples to farm their mm ~""r.c~E;ns ;:;L.ct. :~-, :·;._:::...,? 

vithin their scope or living. 

The staff report recommended change of zone bound~l"ies to P.11rnl D-1.~t;:·5.ct '~- ::ur~ 
the minimum area allo1-?ed is 1...acre under t s zoningo The M:ls'.;,-r ?lan ::-::r:• ~· t • -~-,· c, 

area as Agricultural useo 'rhe land is not being t\sed for an~ ·: in~ ,r.~\~~: r1 1 :1tc"\ '" 

1time. The criteria for which the applicant has to meet befor£i,'(:i.lfn~e ti":' !:'1n ';· ur::J::.­
ries to Urban District ould be that the property nust be adjoining or cl, 2 1 t ,m 
existing urban boundary. In this case, the Urban District is cc-mpLt.cly d- ·:::~ -· nd 
from the property in question. The applic&nt is proposing a 1- .ci..e lot w!1ieh :'l~· th..) 
minimum area tor agricultural-residential typs of zoning rhich i.".; compc2rabl~ tn 
the 5tate and County interpretation. 

Mr. Spalding moved to recommend the change 0r use to the La.nci Use Comrltssion 
or the 50-acre parcel to a Rural District zoning. The motion :-ls seconded by 2-"1.;-s . 
carlsmith, and carried. 

On a motion of Mr. Spalding ruid second of Mrs. Cnrlsmith 0 the Co 1 ssion voted 
to accept and file Item Nos. 2 and 3 of the Zoning Com:uttee rep~rt~ 

The meeting was recessed at 2:01 p.m. 9 to conduct a public hearing on the re~ 
quest or Laurance S. Rockefeller f or a variance to allow the deveJ.opui~nt of ~- r.s.nch 
type hotel and lodge, located on a lot approximately 11. )40 ac:i."es in m..e~ P G-•a:-1 \5 
11059: 20 5272, 5273, portion or 5271.J. and L. C. A • 4513, South Ko1uils. 

The meeting was reconvened at 2:10 poDo 
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The Board ot Water Supply reco ended disapproval due to th'? ir.adequ,'" pi:: J 

line which serves this subdivision until such time \,hat the s1 bd5.v-l e'i' i n •-:ill s 
­

adequate pipeline in contormmce with t.hei..'" requirements. 

Mr. ;antos moved that the subdivision be denied for the reasons ind.lca1. t.E:d by 
the B?ard ot Water 3upply. The motion was seconded b-,i Mr. t i mura, and carried as 
tollows: 

Ayes: Mr. Santos Noes: Mr. Freitas 
Mr. Kimura Mrs. Baker 
Mrs. Carlsmith 
Mr. Aoyagi 
Mr. '3palding 

(Note: Arter the Commission's action, the Board of Water 3upply called att.on'don 
to the ract that the b#o homes already existing on the subdivided lot, is 
being servt,d ,none iieter, theretore r,commended approval on the b..i.sis of 
no change in conditton. Another letter vas f ')n,arded tl:i the c!lpplic:: nt after 
a telephone p-:,11 and majorit:, vote or member s indicating appr·1va.l or re-

cordati.on vith usual modifications and condit5.ons.) 

21. >TREET NAME A request was made by the developer er t,:<:: 
HUAPALA 3UBDIVISION Huapala 3ubd1vis:lon to name their recen·;:,1g c· n­
CHARLE:3 MAKAWEO, ET AL. structed r.--,a.dwa.y within the subdivision 1-i.t'..l-:\ted 

at Waiakea Homesteads, 1st '"->eries. T 12 ::· !'"!"l 

"Makaleka" vas submitted ror consideration. 

The subdivider intormed the Commission prior to the meeting that t 1 
•- .: • • '.ll 

like to have the Co ssion select a name rather than defer f 0r i"urt.½·"r c· :: • -2·:i·,:rt..i..on 
since the name "Makaleka" vas not recommended tor approval by the Comtl.tts- :-"~use 
ot the possible contusion with an existing street name 0r "Makalika." 

On a motion or Mr. Freitas and second or Mr. Spalding, the Commissic-n v.:t~d t~ 
designate the street name ot "KUPAA" which mean steadfast. 

The Chair declared a recess for 5 minutes at ):45 p.m. 

The meeting was reconvened at 3:55 p.m. 

/tAND U3F. COMMISSION The request of w. H. Shipman, Ltd., was c:·;nsidered 
,P~CIAL PBRMIT tor a special permit to all'1V the applicant urban 

W. H. '3HIPMAN, LTD. developnents in that porti ·n of h s pr , perty now 
used for intensive residential use, l ocat ed ...n 

the 3tate Agricultural Zone. 

A public hearing was held last month on this request. It i-m.s m">ved by ?rr. ,ant.')s 
seconded by Mrs. Garlsndth, and carried to recommend appr val or the request for a 
special permit to the Land Use Comission on the basis or the rollotrlng finc'lngs: 

1. Trends and needs have changed in that the plantation 1s not in~re5t-::d in 
maintaining housing tor the employees. They are requesting that. t "' n. ea 
involved which provide h·>using for the employees be extracted fr • ".:h35.r 
general agricultural lands. The ultimate plan is to have the e i • ~ ,--:.: o..;n 
a parcel of land, build, and maintain a home or their own. 
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2. The grant.tng o~ tba special pa mh.. ¥.Ould not unreae')~:... ly b~·· "'11 ....·.,.:.. • 

::igencies to provide J!'oe.ds ar.. st! ee·.:.a, set:e. Si, ea.ta_, drainage untl ;:,. • ol 
improvements and police and fire pr("\tection. 

a All subdivision ...thin this area st be developed •~t :rtt,..,::, ~x: 
roads bef'0l"e pproval is grmrt.ed b-.{ the Plannil'lg and Tra:£1::..(• (;,,:. ,;.: _;.;: en. 

b. School, police an i"i e protecti0tt are presently av. -U.a J.e~ 

::,. Tho land is not availsible o~ ~ cultuI: 1 uses 2.n· :i...;, is prt::san· •1y u~:-:,· _1 
urban use. 

4. The use requested is for th3 highest and best use of t la l :' nv~~- r j . o~ 
the general •nterest. 

' 5. Land allo't.tsd under present district boundai7 is insuf -ient. 'i:o:· a ,..'~...nned 
_co~ty. Th~ reason herein stated has direc·' associ• t on w:.· h ·:~:1·: ~•i:.'l.... 
nances or the Coun~ ~r Ha: mi. Ordi11anca io. 294 a.dop~ • Dec -r:::.. • .• .. .•• l~ 4 
requires a m.niaua of one acre for the de eloplilen·~ and c?ns ..ll •}·,. :1 . :-: . 
single...ram.11 dwelling. 'X'ha P.lanning and 'f-raffic Co s. ion ls f;i't::::-::...- n'7 
variance wen requested in all urban t:ireas "n the basis of the . r,tL . ~ 
zoning map. 11th $UCh an ap Q\,al, the a ea of l n4 naeded -~ s:'nC J- fa!:lily 
dwelling is ~oubled and tripled duo lov densH:,y ar.....,a .,,q •• ,n,..:1t •. 

Tbe approval is subject to the condi tiou·· that the s· id devalo nt 1,;· 11. ~ ~n.r ?.,·a 
to all rules and regulations ot the s • te m1d County aft.a app-i..ova.1. 

INTERIM ZONIOO A ter- a y held pub-1. . h1J .:.:,0 

VARIANCE REQUEST ·d 3r~i was conoi e e • _ ·~ 
RICHARD SMART all the devel·,~nt and co 

100 a nistration builc'iing f01: I' 
cated on a lot approxi tely 2411 244 squar re, t 1.n ... an., pot•ti-:;n rit 

8S2l••B0 Apana 1, l-li koloa, .South Kobaln. 

On a motion of MI . Spal ng m1 necond ot r~s. C,&rlsmth, .>J c~ ·• ~ ,; ·• ~ 
unanimously to approve "' ·ha vm.-iance reque3t on • sis ot t ~ follotr;r..:; __ . •. •• • • . ~: 

1 , A Zllinil?lml ofi"-streat p!rking ...,r 1 park .g paT 00 sqUBr"" feat, , f ".: • 
floor area be pr'.>vide and pave • 

2. The development be conf,U--Uct...ed in acco. nee tr ~ e pla."ls s 1--·-;.i :·: 

) . All requirements or he bu-lding code 0 ea.1th, fire, rul t .e B-:...:~ • 
Water supply be c~ied th. 

4. Construct.ion shall start w1thin a ~l"ic c 011a year as o.t t.':lc <W"i..:t ,,f 
the publio hearing; o ermse, the var: • ce shall be :ce:. c::id null ~:-: 
void. 

t 
a , • .i. •­

st1:ue'·,_r :1 ~ 
rt 

r,., 

£ 

INTERIM ZONING After a ly eld publ. C ho.., ing he i-'·3 J.iJ, t, f)f 

VARIANCE REQUEST Thomas A Kobaya. h. ...s con~ i e· ·a fr" :?. ·,; ::r. ce 
THOMAS A. KOBAYA3HI to allow the develo :::nt nd ccns· "'ttcti -~ f ..:.. 

storag room, lo i~g a.i'1 W1l0ar..t.:rr, ._..c~ ".: ·':_~ ;,.nd 
sales rooni in an exi.eting reta 1 furni tu.re store, located on a lot a't)1.,!'o ...; .•,._.• 1 -· 

J0,41,5 square feet in area portion of R~ P. l(}'>f>0 L. C AtmI· 614 H ~ ..1: ~.n:. 
North Jtona. 
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PLANNING AND TRAFFIC ccmnssr ON FEB ~ 1965 County of Hawaii 

December 21, 1964 State of Hawaii 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

The Planning and Traffic Commission met in regular session at 1:J0 p.m., 
in the Conference Room of the County Board ot Supervisors rdth Chairnum 
Robert Mo Yamada presiding. 

P'Rli,Si!,NT: Robert U. Yamada ABSl!.NT: John Alconurn 
Seiji Aoyagi 
Marion Baker 

Miyoshi Uatsushita 

Maxine Caismith 
John T. Freitas 
Walter Wo Kimura 
Herman Mulder 
Russell Oda 
Robert Jo Santos 
Rufus Po Spalding, Jr. 
Edgar Ao Hamasu 
Raymond Ho Suefuji 

L. N. Nevels, 
Richard Kimi 
,J.bei-t Solof! 
Yuld.o Naito 

MINU'IES Tho minutes of the mGfJting h J.~ c, 
November 16, 1964, w~rc o.ppr0· ,,-1 e:i 
circulat0d on a motion of !'1·. F~•; •• r.9.' 

and second of Mr. Kimura, and carriedo 

The meeting was rt:cessod at 1:31 p.m., to conduct the following !''If..,·.~ c 
hearings : 

lo Request of Paul K. Tallett, for a variance to pernit th-3 coi,c! ,:u.<;nce 
or a piggery use in a Class "A" Residential Zone, locat.ed en L!'.:'t JO, 
Parcel 25, Lehia Park Residence Lots (1st Series), a portion of 
Waiul.1, Waiakee, South Hilo, containiag an area of 18,000 s:::\.'r:.!'o 
feet. 

2 . Request of Inter-Island Resorts, Ltd., for a variance to allc-~·v the 
develoJment and construction of a 59 -unit addition with a r-est.::.1]rent 
and a cocktail lounge to Mauna Loa Wing of the Kona Inn Hcitel, lo­
cated on a lot approximately 89,588 esquare feet in area, beirg Pai'­
cel 4, Honuaula lat, North Kona. 

Request of W. H. Shipnan, Ltd., for a Special Pormit to a llo~ ~h~ 
applicant f or urban developnents in that portion of his pro~;;:x-t,y now 
used for intensive residential use, located in the Stcate Ag..~·Lcultural 
Zone. .,. 

Request of Laguna-Kai Developnent Venture for a vAriance to clJ..ov.: tl'I, 
developnent and construction of a 2-story, 44...un1t resort dc-.-c~.'.):-~· 
ment with dinine and recreational servic(:s, located on ~ le·~: ~-.r,~-t.'o.:d.0 

mately 56, 853 square feet in area, being Lots Nos. 77, 78, rind ?~f of 
Puako Beach Lots, Puako, South Kohalao 
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stop at property l::l.nc end changinfl, H to me1n intoii"s .ct.ing line o,. ·,,' • 
nearest croes·.,alk Unc or if no ma1'k d lin.e, then at t.he p,1ii1t WJ ,.r'C ...::· 
intersecting roadway wh3:r·$ the driver has a view o.'.:' urpro .ching t ·• . .-~~ 
foregoing applieo to the yield sign where the d:r·iver is requirad -co at 

Cn a motion of Mrs. Co.rlrirr.ith and second of Mr. Kimu::i.~a, the C;r:,t .,:.I. ..! 
·1otad to accept the recommr.;ndation of the Polics Dapartment to am-r.nd C·· 1.:.w..,~ 
Noo 25. 

.3 0 HAIRPIN TURN The request of the Pol~ce Depa.rtrr,z.:.:__ ·.::.t.l 
KE.AW.OKU, WAIM.h.A consider~d to improve the he.:l.rpin tt·rn in 

tht: Kt.iawoku ax-ea in order to prov5.,:l::: ... 
more gradual turning radiuso The hazard e;dsto on t.ht:-: fi..•ot bad tw.n: J rr,Uea 
from ¥/aimea Police S~ation, to Kona. 

It was moved by Mrs. Carlsmith, seconded by Mr . Kimura, and c&rried thnt 
the recamncndation on Item No. 3 under new business be acceptod. 

ZONING COOJITTl:..E. The follow-lng were dis~usssd ano &ctic~ 
REPORT t.sken on each i tern accordingly: 

,
.._/ l=ao LAND USb COt.1£1:;s.I0N The memb(';rs considered tho re:qu:,st fr,,:n 

Rl!.ZONilm Ri;,·~ll}..s'r Land Use Commission for COil!tiE'nto ~.,-<l :':~ 
HOLLY D. ZlMRlF.G commendations on the appllcnt,icn of ) v1 ly 

Do Zirnrlng fer amend'll!.mt o.1: the r <>-~ • -, 

Dlstrict Boundaries f:rom Agricultura1. to Urban District on ·• _:irtt.i ~ -
918, <Eant 1609, Waiakea Homeateeds, 2nd Se~ie~j fo ~h Hilo. 

The parc"l is located in ihu vicinity of an Urban ~ned s.:-w 
Camp 6 and is act.joining the Shigeo!<a oubdivislcr;. It is J.CY.·at~c 
corner of Kupulau ~nd Haihai St:- cts. An 8-lnch \". ,:~or .,J;ji,n 
lau Road and a portion of the roadnay is P3-vedo The 
plans show small lot~ fronting on he tro road 
kept aa a large parcel until ru~ur~ demand call fer fm.t 
Tho lota which front or. Haihn:t Strt,et is pr·•santly en pn. 
applicant understand.a that tha Planning coo-im.,.ssion' o upprovci l mJ.:i. 1.· 

strue to mean that the pr posed subdiV'lsion r:.11 b ei.·an~ .d :.w < ,:,,.·1 c.1 

plat plans. It will still n@ed th') Land Uo;l) Co:mrJ.sriion I c1ppro•·;1:. Tt., 
posed uses will have to confor·m to the existing zoninr ordinance u .d 
ter Plan. 

The staff report recanmendad rezoning to Rural District. Th~ c:-:m--· c ·v,." 
of' the land is rural. The ~aster Plan of the city of Hilo !lhowe th~ c.'J;;:,:;-~ ae 
Residential-.\gricultural which hao similar charactoristics as the .St.?."- e 1 :. 

Rural Zoneo The proposed zoning map shows this area in excess of 5 to :c 
acres. It waa pointed out that the Coour~ssioni~ Tesponsibillty is to cc-ntrol 
density and land usoa and not to haphazardly increase urban distrjcts in 
spotted areas. 

Mra Spalding moved tor approval of the Committee 1s recanmendation t<:i Te­
canmend to the Land Use Commission that this a rea be placed in the Urban Dis­
trict. Tht: motion was second~d by ){,rs. Carlsm.ith, and unanimou~l.7 ca:i:·ri .. d~ 

1-bo LAND USE CCWISSION A discussion followed on the :r~qu~:{: c,l✓ Rl:.ZONING RE,QUtST Wo H. Shipnan, Ltd. for amondment o;: •·.'1:: 
W. H. SHIPMAN, LTD. Land Use District Boundaries f rom :; ,. -~''.1. ~-..,, 

tural to Urban District on Lots ;,,.,._> --·~) , 
Puna. 

= J = 
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The staff reportod recommended rezonlng to Urban District sinct? most of 
the lands in the immod5.atc vicinity are being used for urbun purpos~s. Tilv 
Master Plan shows a portion or that area for :realdentie.l uses. 

It was moved by Mr. Spalding, seconded by Ur. Freitas, and un2,nimot'\~ly 
carried that the Committee's recommendation be accepted. 

l-c. LAND USl!. CC!nllSSlON 1'he request of State or Hawaii, Departreent
Rr.;ZONING Rl:.QUr.ST or Hawaiian Home Lands was m,xt ccn3id ,red 
STATb. OF HAWAII (HHC) for amendment of the Lsnd Usa District 

Boundaries fran Agricrltural to Urban i.'ie­
trict on an additional Puukapu Village Houselot No. 86 in Puukapu, Wair:i~a , 
South Kohala. 

At the time of the Farm Lots subdivision, remnant lot real.11.ted cr,::i:iting 
a hou~;elot size in a corner of a previous residential subdivision. The :..d= 
jacent small-lot subdivision is in an Urban District, thtre!ore, the request 
to place this one houselot in the Urban District seems logical. 

Mro Spalding moved to acc4!(t, the Committee's recommendation to rocommend 
to the Land Use Canmission that rezoning tran Agricultural to Urban be ap--­
proved. The motion was seconded by Mr. Jlulder, and unanimously carried. 

2. REZONING STUDY The members considered the possible re= 
CHONG MAN SUBDIVIS: ON zoning of the Charles Chong Man Subd:i:vi­
RI:;SID.1;.NTIAL ZCNE A. sion in the land of Ponahawai from Cl~:9 

A to Class B Residential. The lots iidth­
in the subdivision are predaninantly 3/4 acn to 1 acre in size. In tr·-:.: 
past, several resubdivision to a smaller sized lots were requeat d nnd :1~ -

proved by the Commission when the area was zoned Agricultural Zone 2. It 
was deemed undesirable to allow 10,000 square-foot lot to one pro~rty Ot'1Cl" 

because of the tact that these ~reels are vecy large. Th-, adjact">nt i\CJ!,F.,.1.­

Lani subdivision range in lot sizes from 81000 to 10,000 square !et in, 
Class B. Residential area. 

The start recommended the extansion or the present Class B Residc:mt~.. :1. 
from the Kaumans-Lani Subdivision to the stream and following that lin~ tc 
thti Kaumana Drive. 

Cn a motion of Mr,. Spalding and second of Mr. Mulder, the Canmissicr:. 
v.oted to accept the Camnittt:e' s recommendation to hold a public hear inc l t 
the next meeting to rezone the area rran Clase A to Class 9 Resid~nti~J. 

Cn Item Nos. 3, 4, and 5, which pertains to County Attorney's opinion on 
Ordinance Moo 18J, County Attomey's opinion on appeal from the decision of 
the Building Officials, and zone variance procedure under the Rules ot Prac­
tice and Procedure adopted on July 16~ 1962, the Chairman ot the Zoning Ccm= 
mittee recanmcnded that the report be studied and sincerely urged everyorn, to 
read since it contains some or the criteria in rendering decisions on zoning 
cases. 

REVISED PLANS ON A revised developnent plans were subm.'·.t~d 
VARIANCl. CRANTED by Kid McCoy for approval by the Cormrisof~ 
KID McCOY, ET AL. The revised plans now oon.form to tho c:-, -

etruction drawings previously su.l::ud.t :,~:: on 
roads and water system. The approval was held in abeyance pending snbmi ~.=.~S.o.;, 
or revised over-all plans. All conditions regarding parking and densits -::-·::~ 
main the same. The staff recanmended approval. 

Mr. Spalding moved that the Commission approve the revised develoi:;:...::,:. 
plans. The motion was seconded by Mr. Mulder, and carried. 
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district. Pleasant and attractive environment with adequate cr:,-:n 
space around each building planted with tropical vegetation and 
greenery as well as ample, well=mainta1ned, off-street parking araa 
arc definite means to achieve visitor satisfaction. Sa.tisfied 
visitors are the best advertisement tor Hawaii's visitor industry. 

.'.3. A rule ot thumb is very often used in calculating o!f-stnct P'i rking 
spaces for a canmercial developnent. It is established that nonr.~lly 
cne hotel room lYould provide employment for one perscn. Adequate 
ta rking tpacee need to be set aside for employees parking as w~ll as 
visitors parking. 

4. In view of itema (2) and (3), it is indeed strongly au.greeted that 
from the standpoint ot your long-range business auccoas as w~ll a$ 
to maintain a healty economic climate and the bettonnent of Kailua 
Resort Region, that you give every consideration to rpovide attrac­
tive and pleasant environment in the vicinity of the hotel. 

(Mr. Mulder abstained from voting.) 

LAND USE CCMMI3SI ON A public hearing was held on the r equest 
SPhCIAL PJ!.RMIT of W. Ho Shipr~n, Ltd., for a Special 
W. H. SHil'llAN, LTD. Permit to allow the applicant urban d~v~­

lopments in that portion of his propert!r 
now used tor intensive residential use, located in the Sta.te Agriculturrl 
Zone. 

Action was deferred until next month• s mteting. Act 205 (LUC law) _n:::·c:­
hibits the Canmission to act on such petition earlier than 15 daye after l-hi!'J 
eaid public hearing. 

ADOPTION The Planning and Traffic Camdasion R~f'lO-
R.l!,S. NOS. 53 and 54 lution Nos. 53 and 54 arC'J fer th0 p\.?~·rx~.:<i 

ot otficially adopting the tlaeter Pl2.n :,~ 
South Hilo and Puna Districts and the Master Plan or Kohale....Hamakua Retie•·. 

Cn a motion or Mr. Santos and second or Mr. Mulder, the Commission ~~:.:-.:li= 
mously voted to adopt the resolutions. 

ADOPTION The Planning and Traffic Commission fo:..t.Jo= 
RES. NO. 55 lution Noo 55 ie tor the purpose of or­

fie ally adopting the Master Plan of North 
and South Kona Districts. 

Mr. Mulder moved for the adoption of the Kona Master Plan with arr. nd­
ments in the light industrial use on the south aide or tho airport to ni­
flect open space and the realignment or Kuakini Highway to be le ft !or rum:n, 
discussion. The motion was seconled by llr. Santos, and carried. 

ADOPTION The Planning and Traffic Commission R0sc­
RI!.S. NO. 56 lution No. 56 creates Business Zon~ frcm 

Agricultural Zone 2 on a parcel dos(;r· ·: •.;d 

as Lot 121 a portion of Grant 10551, Block 501, Waiakea Homesteads$ WaJote-9.1 
South Hilo, situated at the cornc:r of Kahaopea Stre~t and Kanoelehua ..h~r:.•1 1.:. 

It was moved by l!r. santos, seconded by V.r. Kimura, and carried tl.at 
Resolution No. 56 be adopted. 

- 10 -
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STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

Board of Supervisors' Boar d Room ...3:00 P. M. 
Hilo, Hawaii March 19, 1965 

STAFF REPORT 

r\-Awl\ SP65-13 - W .H. SHIPMAN, LTD. District Classification: AGRICULTURAL & URBAN 

V ~ C.,-- t~ 

Backgrotmd 

The County of Hawaii Planning and Traffic Commission has referred an 

application for special permit by W.H. Shipman, Ltd. The application covers 
a yea<., 

six l.o..t.s totalling about 30.8 acres which the applicant proposes to subdivide 

out of five parcels totalling about 1,886 acres. The five parcels are 

loea t ed in Agricultural and-Urban Districts in and arotmd the village of 

Keaau , 

The County advises that the special permit would allow the applicant urban 

use of his lands. The attorney for the applicant points out that the 

purpose of the application is two-fold: 

(1) to subdivide lands in Agricultural districts and 

(2) to use the lots created by the subdivision for urban purposes.!/ 

2/
Of the six lots, lot 1151-A- hereafter referred to as "lot A," is about 

6.5 acres in size and appears to be~ plantation camp containing about four 

dozen homes. Most of lot A is currently in an Urban District located near 

the offices of the Puna Sugar Company. The district lines, however, may 

be inaccurately drawn ; vacant areas are included in the urban district, 

and a small portion of developed lands have been excluded. Lot A is 

virtually surrounded by cane fields. The county proposes to zone the 

area of lot A as Agriculture with a minimum lot size of 20 acres. 

3/
Lot A-22-A-3-;- hereafter referred to as "lot B" is about 1.8 acres in area 

1/ See transcript of public hearing conducted by County of Hawaii Planning 
and Traffic Commission on December 21, 1964. 

11 A portion of Third Division, parcel TMK 1-6-03~ 3 which contains 163.729 acres. 
ll A portion of Third Divis ion, parcel TMK 1-6-03: 8 which contains 661.856 acres. 
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and contains a single home. The lot located on Pahoa road is surrounded 

by cane fields. Proposed county zoning for lot Bis Residential with a minimum 

lot size of 10,000 square feet. 

4/
Lot A-18-A-1,- hereafter referred to as "lot C" is about 5.8 acres in area 

and is the site of Keaau Camp. There are about a dozen and a half houses 

in the Camp. The southeastern portion of the lot appears to be vacant and 

/ 
covered with brush. The village of Keaau borders lot C to the north, cane 

fields to the south. A port inn of lot C lies in an blrban District that 

do ubtless is incorrect\j drawn. Proposed county zoning for lot C is 

lndustrial with a minimum lot size of 20,000 square feet. 

5/
Lot A-17-A-l-B,- hereafter referred to as "lot D11 contains about 2.5 acres 

located near the Keaau armory. There are about seven homes on the lot. It 

appears that there was twice that number in 1958 but that some have been 

removed or destroyed. Lot D is bordered by cane fields to the southeast. 
I-+-

'&ot-1> is proposed for agricultural use with a minimum lot size of 20 acres. 

5/
Lot A-17-A-l-A,- hereafter referred to as "lot E" contains about 9.9 acres 

on which about two dozen homes are situated. This is the site of Nine and 

One-Hal f Mile Camp. The camp is virtually surrounded by cane fields. Lot 

Eis proposed for 20- acre agricultural zoning. 

&_! 
Lot A-17-C, hereafter referred to as "lot F" is a little less than 4.2 acres 

in size. It contains a little over two dozen dwelling units. Urban developments 

can be found to the east and northeast of lot F. Lot Fis proposed for 20,000 

square feet industrial zoning. 

The total area of all six lots is about 30.8 acres. There are about 115 homes 

on these lots or about 3.7 homes per acre on the average. Four of the proposed 

lots are over three acres in size ; lots Sand Dare under three acres in size. 

11 A portion of Third Division, parcel TMK 1-6-03: 11 which contains 245.052 acres. 
2! A portion of Third Division, parcel TMK 1-6-03: 12 which contains 802,631 acres. 
~/ A portion of Third Division, parcel TMK 1•6-03: 62 which contains 12.672 acres. 
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Soil surveys do not differentiate between lands in urban use and lands in 

cane. Soils are of the Hilo family, very shalr' i hases, between 4 to 12 inches 

thick. They require application of fertilizer for raising cane. Median 

annual rainfall is betwee450 and 200 inches. With the possible exception of 
II 

portions of lot E, s1opes are not excessive. 

On February 8, 1965 the Land Use Commission received a notice that the Hawaii 

County Planning and Tr affic Commission recommended approval of the application 

for special permit on the fpllowing bases: 

"1. Trends and needs have changed---the Plantation is not 
interested in maintaining housing for the employees. They are 
requesting that the areas involved, which provideJ housing for the 
employees, be extracted from their general agricultural lands. 
The ultimate plan is to have employees own a parcel of land, 
build, and maintain a home of their own. 

"2. The granting of the special permit would not unreasonably burden 
public agencies to provide roads and streets, sewers, water, 
drainage and school improvements and police and fire station. 

"3. The land is not available for agricultural use and it is presently 
under urban use. 

"4. The use requested is for the highest and best use of the land 
involved for the general interest. 

"5. Land allotted under [t.h~/ present district boundary is insufficient 
for a planned community. Ordinance No. 294 adopted December 16, 1964, 
requires a minimum of one acre for---- a single-family dwelling. 
The Planning and Traffic Commission is granting variancei..§..1 when 
requested in all urban areas on --- the proposed zoning map. With 
such an approval, the area of land needed per single-family dwelling 
is doubled and tripled due to low density area requirements." 

making its recommendation, the County apparently did not make a separate 

determination for each lot nor isolate each of the issues within the propositions 

advanced by petitioner. The analysis which follows attempts to do this. 
f> {)' ~' I r ..,; Pct..~ ! , , , '-\( If 

Lot A (proposed) 

subdivision to extract lot A out of the 164 acre parcel is entirely permissible~~... ., 
under existingf eguiation if the entire area of lot A is located in an Agri-

cultural District. 

II Not measurable on available maps. 
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Most of Lot A, however, lies in an Urban District. Roughly 1.6 acres lie 

in the Agricultural District. Section 98H-S(b), RLH 1955 provides that 

"The county standards for agricultural subdivision existing as of May 1, 

1963, shall 'constitute the minimum lot sizes of Agricultural districts 

within the respective counties." It would thus appear that the County and 

not the State Land Use Commission has jurisdiction over lot size standards 

in Agricultural Districts. 

Since most of lot A is already classified as Urban, it seems unnecessary 

that a special permit should be granted for urban use. The c:Cnly areas 

where such a permit would be necessary would be the small portionl!/ of the 

proposed lot outside the present Urban District:rr;ad such a lot existed 

at the time the Urban Districts were drawn, it is probable that the 

boundaries would have followed the proposed lot lines. Rule 2.ll(b)(3) 

provides: 

''Where the district lines are not otherwise indicated and 
where the property has been or may hereafter be subdivided 
into blocks and lots, the district lines shall be cons trued 
to be the lot lines. Where the Districts are bounded by lot 
lines, the lot lines shall be construed to be the district 
lines of such Districts, unless the district lines are other­
wise indicated." 

The only possible alternative to lot lines in this case ·±s roadways which 

run through and about the area of lot A. 

Rule 2.29(b)(l) provides: 

''Whenever said land is contiguous to an Urban District and petitioner 
is seeking an urban use and his land is situated in either a Rural, 
or Agricultural, or Conservation District, petitioner should seek a 
boundary change. 11 

Lot B (proposed) 
f'\ 

1. Lot Bis a portion of a 662 acre parcel. The~lot is about 1.8 acres, tfflnt ia p 

lessw:.han tbree acl:'ao in sne, and is classified as A~ricultural. The subdivision 

of a 1.8 acre parcel out of an Agricultural district is currently discouraged 

~~!:,.~lA..-~
under County administrative minimum agricultural lot sizes_ 

(\. 

~/ About 1.6 acres, part of which appears to be developed. 
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Section 98H-5(b), RLH 1955 states that the County and not the Land Use Commission 

has power over minimum lot sizes in Agricultural Districts. The issue to be 

~ I~"'-"' • d ~J.c,.../u.considered by the Land Use Commission is whether~rban use i..a.-t-o be permitte 
1 

t. I ~ I I Ot ♦ 'J 

/\in the area of the proposed lot B. 

~, -h.-e 
The area is currently used fH plan ta-,...; on boyei:ft~, ...and it is pot an-tbal:7 eleat=-

pe • use 
t-bat tbi,s JJS! !.!:: i;i.otl\permissible/\in an Agricultural District. The applicant, 

however, does not necessarily seek co tinuance of the exis ing us but e, """1 
11\ ~;1~•->.\ 1,-1,..._J; , ,i.f,c. &AtG.S, I ,c 1 e ~~irw. c:; ~l, :.,.i., ~ 

1 0
permission for urban use It--4& reasonahl-y-ete a -1,a s-e-s are-not 
\.(~t'\,ln ~.. l ~,It d,\iet1 , c.\ \'''1 ".\.IC~'~H ~ 
generally 'permissible in Agricultural Districts. 

Rule 2.23 specifies that: "Any person who desires to use his land within an 

Agricultural or Rural District for other than an agtioultural or rural use 

for permission to use his land in the manner desired." t A~ 
d) • I .,_ \" '.'\ N .J, I sv.r'- rr,p110"' a.) 

is e.c.:i,al 
\ "'u.S. ~ 11,1h,cl.. C.1'n 

pei:mi-t pro~gyre~. r or 

: 2. Rule 2.24 provides that: "The Commission may permit certain 'unusual and 

reasonable' uses within Agricultural and Rural Districts other than those 

for which the District is classified." Guidelines have been established to 

determine whether a use is unusual and reasonable. A discussion of these 

guidelines follows: 
~ 

(a) Lot Bis located about 800 feet Pahoa of the nearest urban district. 
'11 

If lot Bis permitted to urbanize, the proposed County zoning 
_.. 

would favor the development of the lot into a residential area 
"' 

having a minimum lot sizes of 10,000 square feet. Urbanization of
Q '-' ,. 9 ~ I'\ iS. J l,I t ~'\ rl 1 ~ ~ t. i /;\ 

lot B e-this ti.me,.._wou~d contribute to scattered subdivision of ., . , ~ i 
.rj \ ;..r \ &ti S ,ovt 1.J, ~, t Vcl1'd/-i.'1 0 of f,.Ul" , ~~ 

<:,u ~ 1.H 

Lot Bis now TlM"""t!ft-ml8"9'-e¥-lllQ~ 

lands Keaau The proposed use would therefore be contrary 
J " .... 
~ .... '4 

(b) in low density residential use. 
p 1 ' dot , ...c; ,-m ~ -I. . I':--J 

rgriwl~ura s. UJ:ban1.szatzou 
1 w~\c~ wc,.d~ e 11c '1 °C o +-t,....~ 

c\1'-" 6 I 

, 

lo e compa tth the surroundtn agrlcul tu-r-al 

" Vi ~ 
~ 
Q 

-ti 3 .,,. 
a~aa. Intensification of urban influence on neighboring agrlcul~uralt 

~ 
,0~ areas .would be an adve~se effect. 
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(c) The area of lot B does not now pose an unreasonable burden on 

public services and facilities. Urbanization of lot B would 

invite intensification of any burden that now exists. Lot B, 

moreover, is not contiguous to any existing Urban District hence 

urbanization of lot B would not be entirely reasonable. 

(d) The most significant change between the area of lot Band the 

Urban district of Keaau is that the road to Pahoa is being :improved. 

Otherwise unusual conditions, trends and needs have been negligible 

since the district boundaries and regulations were established in 

The withdrawal of plantations from the housing business should also 

be noted. This, however, was noted in the Keaau development plan 

some years ago well before the boundaries and regulations became 

effective in August 1964. Since lot B appears to meet now only 

a marginal need of plantation housing and since other areas closer 

to Keaau are available for relocating or establishing plantation 

housing, it is difficult to appreciate the necessity for urbanizing 

(e) 

lot B. l\ 

~ w tt 
I no t suited for 

\ . 
agricultural uses o l"-u.s.e.a,..a:.w.1.+,l.a,~_.c,a_a.gr,:i.c.u..l-E-U'1"e _Soi 

(f) 

(g) It is d{ ~:E-i~ to conclude that urbanization of a · small isolated 

lot in an Agricultural District is the highest and best use of the 

land for the public welfare. I . ..t-weti•i6e•t-t!ffllt couragement of 

• ultural 

opposed to 
~ 
at-1-&a~-01ae--o~~~ru!-,!•1'1:~~' 6'-"-il>~l,..j!..Q,jr,.~ .._.i/llJ..._ 

,~ 
1 

\ 0 O i 
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Lot C (proposed) 

Lot C is a 5.8 acre portion of a 245 acre parcel. The area of the lot lies 

partly within an Urban District and partly (about 3.34 acres) in an Agricul­

tural District. 

lot C a~ars to 

Under County administrative standards 
' ~ 

be ent.iI:el~~ ermissible. 

a subdivision to create 

C, ~~ 
~ he map and photo attached to this report,J t caa ha seen~ha t the 

present Urban District boundaries do not logically divide existing urban uses 

portion of lot C falls has been drawn incorrectly. E-ven ere the-Urban-D~ct 

lines correGt, here seems to be little reason why half the area of lot C should 

have been included and the other half, which is closer to the Center of Keaau, 

not. 

b~ 
However~ Urban districting of lot C • warranted, the applicant should seek 

relief through boundary amendment rather than through special permit. Rule 2,29{b){l) 

clearly specifies this. 

Lot D (proposed) 

1. The 2.5 acres comprising the proposed lot D lies entirely within an Agri- I{ 
Q ;,, ,:c '"j ~: ~ (,Utt• t' , .. 1 d 

c- cultural District. The proposed lot size is less than R'u~ ~ 4-\.. C~• 

a~.!;l!..~..wi1.1-1,.Mo1;:.-.,1.M,..-..i...t~u.,g,.u.u,Q.l,;,I~ 

The County proposes to zone 

-e,1

area of lot D for a~riculture with minimum 
• '- cot,~" 1:t,d • .J• r ... ~ 

lot sizes of twenty acres. -ec;,s,..,.~ recommends approval of a 

special permit for urban use of the proposed lot D. It is tbe uAde~st.an,e;in~ 

No. 2-94/1964 the app"'licant can construct 

no more than one house per acre on the 2.5 acres comprising 1ot D if a 

special permit is granted him . .I, the interpr&tat-·-- ~- you staff is 

correct, the grant ~fa special permit to the appllcan may lead to a 

lower density of development than now exists. 

County on the basis of the proposed zoning map presumably 'Wo· result 

• • • 1 t · f lO/in a minimum o size o twenty acres.-

~/ Not yet verified. 
10/ Circumstance may apply to lots A and E as well. 

( 

A variance granted by the 

lil¼-O-&a-W 
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Commissian 

to be 

e County 

has power o iss e 

urban use is to be permitted 

in the 

Lot D contains the renmants of a plantation camp. Perhaps about seven homes 

cl 
remain in the area of lot D. The density is low y about three homes per 

acre. Although additional homes are located1' immediately tJ-. northwest, 

the application does not cover them. Lot Dis not contiguous to an Urban 

111
District. There is no school or normal commercial businesses on lot D. 

For these reasons lot D might well remain in an Agricultural District. It 

would seem these uses are permissible and nos ecial permit is needed. .f 
~:"" ~1r, q ,n I"'- l.f1' 1>tAt.o V 

I • 
The applicant, however, seeks to put lot D into urban use 

appropriate that the special permit procedure be used. 

2. Comments regarding urban use of lot D with respect to the guidelines of Rule 2.24 

follow: ,1. ~~a~~ 
eI\,f \ f'~I (\. 

(a) Lot Dis a smal1_, cle.Y_e.lo.pment which is 

District. Urbanization of lot D 

subdivision of land, which the Land Use Law seeks to minimize. 

(b) An extension of urban influence into agricultural land should be 
'' -' r"' I, j,, ._ '' ,fv 

discouraged in order ~llell.J;.JU..~'1.&.a1..on _.real property 

assessment 

(c) The inclusion of small non-contiguous areas in Urban Districts should 

be avoided in order to increase the efficiency and standards of public 

services and facilities. 

(d) Since August 1964 conditions, trends and needs have undergone little 

change. The new Volcano Road which was completed earlier merely 

serves to underscore the isolation of lot D from the center of Keaau. 

11/ Cf. Rule 2.7(c). 

https://llell.J;.JU..~'1.&.a1
https://I"'-l.f1


A-11~'. It\ bl-e J.,..1.,,, :vii c~\~ ~h-j 
(e) ~ oil cla&B'li.>ff:c:a:lt::i:t!!l and rainfall /\do...iJJ;lt-a~a.a.i:.....t..o-lbe.-&u,beJl!oefl'M~ y 

different from~ neighboring cane fields. 

use on the character and use of the land(f) The effect of the proposed 

is 
I 

\ 

at this time C t ~e ~ ~ S, p~ ; IC. \I'() (7 ~ ,e 1 ~ 

(g) Urbanization of a small, non-contiguous, development is contr·ary to a 

fundamental purpose of the Land Use Law. 

Lot E (proposed) 

1. Lot E contains about 9.9 acres. Subdivision to create a lot of this size 

is permissible under County administration standards. The County proposes 

to zone the area of lot E for agriculture with minimum lot sizes of 

acres. 

tha O di-n~nce 9~ 96~ requ±re one acre. 

The area of lot Eis now used for a plantation camp and contains about 

two dozen homes or about 2.4 homes per acre. By inferenc~ Rule 2.7(c) 

provides that plantation camps can be permitted in Agricultural Districts 
'Su~f .,.J,_., / 1)1,1 ( l,c,.-(' 

if the camp does not contain · 

The application, however, is for urban use of lot E. Hence it is assumed 

that the application is not necessary for continuance of any existing 

use. It thus may be appropriate that an application be made for a special 

permit. 

It should be pointed out, however, that to the southwest is an "Urban 

District which does not embrace any urban development and consequently 

exists without much apparent reason. It is entirely possible that this 

district was created for the express of embracing the area of lot E. If 

lot E were in an Urban- District, there would be no need for a special permit. 

If the lot were contiguous to an Urban District, the appropriate procedure 

would be that outlined for a boundary change. Lot E, however, is neither 

in an Urban District nor contiguous to one. 

2. Under Rule 2.24 the Commission may permit certain "unusual and reasonable" 

uses within Agricultural and Rural Districts other than those for which the 

District is classified. A discussion of guidelines established for determining 

OfllfteTe~e+-u1 
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whether urbanization of lot E constitutes an "unusual and reasonable use" 

follows: 

(a) If lot E were vacant, their permitting the area to urbanize 

would lead to scattered development. This would be contrary 

to a basic objective of the Land Use Law. It is true that 

lot Eis not vacant but contains a substantial number of 

homes. A reading of the record, however, will show that the 

applicant specifically requests permission for urban develop­

ment and not necessarily a continuation of existing uses which 

may be ancillary to agricultural operations. 

(b) Urbanization of lot E would be contrary to long-range plans 

of the County for surrounding areas. The County proposes 

that these lands be used for agricultural purpo~es. To the 

extent that County plans reflect the highest and best use of 

these lands, then any contrary use must be less than superlative. 

The extension of urban influence on agricultural land values 

should also be minimized. 

(c) Lot Eis located about a half mile from the proposed civic 

center of Keaau. There are many areas closer to this center 

that can be developed. Lot E, moreover, is separated from 

Keaau by the Volcano Road. For these reasons it would not 

be easy to furnish the lot E with a full and adequate range 

of public services and facilities. The necessity to do so could 

lead to a lower standard of services and facilities closer to 

Keaau. 

(d) Since August 1964 when the district boundaries became effective, 

conditions, trends and needs have not substantially changed nor 

have conditions of a particularly unusual nature arisen. 



. ' 



\._ o\-s. 
30, 6 a..~ . 







~/-_5/0 S 

' 



'ill~"J]/1)JI": z.,)()}'58)1,.,1,;,,7;:-,. -.5£.C. i:. . .,_ , _ 

. lfe4 Yy roN$f 

"'11.~lripm,;,,, Lf✓. 

:... 

W M. -5_!,,/'man L/,.Y., 
a,.,_,;1,; ••.r " ·-- Ld.

\ 
r. H . 4,s f'u,d~n, Ciyil ;~,; DYlr ' L"_ " '"(G!I Ae.s. 

~-

•, 

' 
• :' 

/ 

, I 
:j

.• 

I 



. 

. 

. . 
I 

I h . .( I / .. . . 
I / 

I / .. 

, . 
.1/.. .. 

•watu 

,_, 
0 
0 

\__ 
\ 
I 

/ 
/ 

/ 
/ 

/ 
/ 

--- -.,
' . '..._ 

Tanks ' 
, I • 

- ~-
\ 

\\' .
• 

• I 
I, •.,. 

' I 
) 

/ ,1, ...:... ...
I I'/ •• 

I 
/ ) "..//I I //If:-:::,~ ·•• 

I/ ~) (
0 {{ ~~ ~?,:;,.0:::..:::-:::-~(/ ) 

I _/) 0 ~~ ~~ ~,:;, 'i, ,~ \I 

~~ ~~{' \~ ~-;: ,\ 
~~ ~~ ) 'V") \ 

I ) \). -~~6- I~_:!:~ 
> 

// ~ ~ . ,A,,,-

I'/ ~ 

q//9 ~ / //
,f>o ,,I/

I 
I I " 

/
/ 

.. 
0

) 
0 





' /4 
I / 

_,'~f. 
...✓/ 
/ // 

A\ '/ 
~ +' 

:,,.\-.-~ 

/ 

• 

- I 
_, 

"~.:::.~7,s==-
JI ,..- ................ 

" -
If ~ 1/ 

I J:__ ) ; 11, 
~r~ ,:.,. ._ 1 

V\i ~+-,;. :.i (..... 

/
I 

•. 
I 

/
( 

)., 
'--r'--... . 
~/ . 

vi_"I· 

,v,~J "'.-.~Ai~.j/ 

:,,-

'\\ 
'\ 

• J 
-

") I 

\ 

••••••• 

-----.-,~-: -.::,, ·-,., 
/-, 

\ 
! / k1 

I J -! /; 
:;;~~Oq 

I ' '!-~ 

\ ,.·. 
,) 

/· 

/ 

.,. ~ 
,1 



l. 
\ 

\ 

;;I 

/ 

' ~ ~ 
\ ::'I 

~v~ 
-~ -- -, _ r 0- '---",..,---------._,, 

•-----------i 

~ 



--

1 

1 7 

(J" 

<, 

Io"• 
f 

.~f ,. 
<, 

r 
I, 

,·' 

,. 
"'--" ·~ •:t® •,·-ft,,_ .,. :~ ,,~,,. 

:.i~! l;)ifs~f:$.fil} --}jzfr 

u 
Ill 

, / 

~ 

C, · 

k.. 

I - ,-A :..F 

s a c . 6 
• l •A .• .-I ,' I : . ' \ f .J , ..J___:.. PUNA, HAWAII . <.. ; •... 



' .. 

w fi. .5.f,,r:T!an 
a,~.~7$ 

F~11du1s Cfyil /.$,; 

--·r 

,.....-- -, 
: , ~-- ---- \ \ 

: l tl r. e : \ 

., _) I 
\.._ 

-,-- ... \ 

\ I 
', I 
\ \ 
\ I 

' ' 
\ I_ 

....... ... ... _-----

_fft:n y 

"'1✓. ~1r,;,,"';". Lf✓. 

e 

\ 
\ 

\ ---

I 
I ' 
I 

ii 

' I_:, 









..~·- ..: 
If<,. > 
I,. 

·"' 
' .. 
I 

1' 
( 

~~·.. ~!~~. 
'";. : 'r-'•3: ..~ 
?J,~ ,,, ...... .... ,.,, 
~ t .,,

'i .'·• l,. 

, • p/_'_:· 
\ 

q 

,::;A~; 

- 1,f.,; 

r 
.,,.,.l"".,~ . t ,-

!" ;;i,l",f -fl 
;; tr~,·•··1r

• ' """' r·.~,:,..9 
.. .-&.tf:f~~ 
'.•.,;,,~ .:'<,-:,,,• - ., •, . ~ ~- 'itr: 

f ~{,.•;;'.?•·
••. ,,,....,,-1/ 

1~~:.,11:J~,.I; 

';.:i,t,,;F- •• 
• -~~ 1 

:f't 
~ 

,.,, 

~~; 
r -~ '""" • . :./tJ ..... ~ ..:, 



.,,,\ 



,.:,,·•r-•'.;jl' ·,' 

...
·" -1-. 

t 'i 

!, 

• 
.. 

l' i 
... ··1 

,,_ 
'(., 

~· 
":... 

ii!. •• 
t •. , 
,. ., . -~--1'7.· ., 
~:t I!'.·"'· \~;••,· ,- . .. .'f~"· 
'\ \'-t -~.,, ;- \' 
(\.~., ~ ~\_· 
. ~\ ., .,.~lt• 

-: - -__,,...: 

• ... "-~ ~. ·,.:- ,1 . • 

' {?~-. •• ,.!' ' ~ 

., ,. . ' ' f., . 

• ¥.• •••• r/.eit 
., . j''~W

. •t!41J, 
(~,-~ 

. ".'i·· 

s111 

s ' 

.f :t:~,""9; ~~~-
.i,.~'('' -~~'l,-

.•'' t'• , •• ',':-
t,•~;;v 
~ ':kkt• :·' \rI . i ' ~ 



/ 





---- ---

I 

.... 
, • "' 

;,-1",~ 
1:4,,,,. ~ 

'{
4
[f / 

'!.t,' ,,,, 

.. 

I 
I 
I 
I 





---.... ,...___ ------ 1 7 

u 
Ill 

L 0 

(.J" 

~ 

C, 

,. 
r, .. 

\, 

-
/ 

.,,, 
,o 

f
~t 

..s-

_,,,,/ 

r, 
C, · 


	SP65-13 WH Shipman

